WW II Cemt Amer- ennes )
Plot B Row 32 Gr

Yate of Burial: /',7 Z% DISI TERMENT DIRECTIVE
Verified by: gx,

DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTIONA— 23 OCT 59
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED 1200
DAY MONTH  YEAR
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM  |RACE |RELIGION
RADOS, STEVE (NMI) 35 026 219 FFC 1 3 b 1
CEMETERY PLOT |ROW | GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
P 30k 1202 80
FRANKFURT MAUSOIEUM CODE DIST. CTR.
SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN FLAG SENT: 20 Nov 59
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN

MR AIEX RADOS (FATHER)
C/0 MRS ANNE BALLAS

NEUVILIE-EN-CONDROZ, BELGIUM 7597 IEWIS ROAD
1IS, OHIO
SECTION C— DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE |DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON | ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
(] remains ' :
[ ] MARKER NAME AND TITLE
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT

NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REmaINs Portions Missing: Mandible;

lst cervical Vertebra; 4 carpals & 11 phalan-
ges R/hand; 3 carpals, 5th metacarpal & 10

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION ' phalanges L/hand.

Remains in skeletal form. No hair. Est age:
30-35." Est Ht: 674". Not burned. Left

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report @QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)
cervical rib artic w/7th cerv vert. Bullet
pierced center of right pelvis.

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

DATE 4 Nov 59 W.A. Neep BY

CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature)

CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY

pate 4 Nov 59 5y W.A. Neep

| hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and acc
and that the report above is correct. L 7 Y

plished under my immediate supervision

MYRON. C LLER, Capt, QMC
Y SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR
REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
PREV X=9302 DOB: 1l MAR 16
ORG: CO "I™ 36TH ARMD INF REGT DOD: 30 JUN Lk

3RD ARMD DIV

QMC FORM
rev 11 Fes4s 1194



RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER
! 1. SHIPPED
FRO 10 ;
KQ}RS Mausoleum Americaen Ardennes Cemt
‘ KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
: TI.uCk Pl 7 ¥ / W / £
SIGNATU DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
‘ R / /Cgi : ;[) i
‘ ~
L MYRON R, Capt, QMC o ) 7 i o 2807y
| 2.swiPED /7] £
FROM TO /
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
'SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
|
3. SHIPPED
;FROM TO
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
‘SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER . |paTE
4. SHIPPED A s
FROM Ot SR, T N T
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER : DATE.
5. SHIPPED
FROM 10
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
6. SHIPPED
FROM 10
KIND OF CONVEYANCE | NAME OF CONVOYER " (0 11t
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
7. SHIPPED
FROM 10
KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER ; DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE
o A
- .




2 Degember 1959

OMOMED 293
Hados, Steve

EN 35 026 219&

Hr. Alex Redos
¢/o Yrs. Anne Ballas
7597 Lewis ioad
Olmsted Fells, Ohio

Dear "ir. Rados:

Thie is to inform you that the remsine of your loved one, Private
First Class Steve Hados, have been interred in Plot B, Kow 32, Grave 58,
in the /rdemnes Americen Cemetery and Memorial, leuville-en-Condroz,
felgium, side by side with comrades who also gave their lives for their
country. Appropriate funersl services were conducted over the grave at
the time of burisl,

V. §

The cemetery has been transferrved, as suthorized by the C‘om./roas, to
the care and supervision of the American Battle !onuments Commission, The
Commission will alsc have the responsibility for permsnent construction
and beautification of the cemetery, including erection of the permanent
headstone. The headstone will bBe a Crose inscribed with the name, the
State and dete of death, Any inquiries relative to the type of headstone
or the spelling of the name to be inscribed thereon should be addressed
to the Anericen Battle Monuments Commiesion, Washington 25, D, C, Your
letter should include the full name, grave location and name of the
cemetery.

You may reet assured thet this final interment wes conducted with

fitting dignity and solemnity and that the grave site will be cerefully
and conscientiously maintained in perpetulty by the United States Govox;mmnt.

Zincerely yours,

;fg;;%ttmgh@/mbb

ce: - ABMC




ot



CMCME-D 293
Rados, Steve

an 387026 219
|

American Battle Monmuments Commission

Washington 25, D, C.
Gentlemens
Forwarded herewith for your information are copies of final grave

locetion letter dated 2 December 1959, letter of transmittal dated 19
November 1959 and Disinterment Directive with copy of Report of Permenent

Interments attached for Private First Class Steve Rados s 35 026 219,
| Sincerely yours,

3 Inel cher
2 Dec 59 I,
2. Cy 1tr dtd 19 Nov 59 Womack
56553

Directive w/cy RRE

s Whitf¥ingham/mbb
14309

S04003y
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY
gUARThRLAbTbR IODTU“AY SYSTEM, EUROPE

/Zj Kajﬂfj ///;"7‘ J?YGQQQ/yw Novemb‘é;oégg

Transmittal of Disinterment Directive

TO: The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D.C.
ATTN: Memorial Div

Transmitted hérewith Disinterment Directive (QMC Form 1194)
reflecting permanent overseas interment of World War II remains listed

on attached Daily Report of Permanent Interments (RRE 16).

FOR THE COMMANDER:

'\
2 Incls M FULLER JR
1. QMC Form 1194 Capty” QMC
Rados, Steve NMI Chief of Operations Div

2. RRE Form 16
dtd 17 Nov 59




AIR-MA._
HEADQUARTERS -
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

: IN REPLY REFER TO g i e C.\ \L 23 October 1959

QMGME-D 293
Rados, Steve
SN 35 026 219

SUBJECT: Disinterment Directive

TO: " Commanding Officer
United States Army
Quartermaster Mortuary System
APO 757, New York, N.Y,

1. Transmitted herewith are copies l-l of Disinterment Directive for
Pfc Steve Rados, SN 35 026 219.
2. Acknowledgment of receipt is requested.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

JAMES G. HA?TOX 3

Colonel, QMC
Chief, Memorial Division

1 Incl
Disinterment
Directive (in quad)

AEZM=-0 293 1st Ind

Headquarters, US Army QM Mortuary System, Europe, APO 757, US Forces,
2 November 1959

T0: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.C., ATTN: Memorial Div

Receipt acknowledged.

, J :
FOR THE COMMANDER: A g Y wh s g
/] S lefl %///t | T s, 837 un
#«~ MYRON C FULLER 7/ / 3 :
4 Capt, QMC ‘
Chief of Opn Div

!/ y

AIR-MAIL







23 October 1959

QGME-D 293
i :_‘JE }5 02§ 219 B

0N
SUBJECT: Disinterment Directive

TOs Commanding Officer
United States Army
Quartermaster Mortuery System
AFO 757, New York, N.Y.,

1. Transmitted herewith are copies l-L of Disinterment Directive for
Pfe Steve Rados, SN 35 026 219.
2., Acknowledgment of receipt is requested.
FOR THE QUARTERMASTSR GENERALs

1 Inecl JAMES G. HATTOX

Disinterment Colonel, QMC j
Directive (in quad) Chief, Memorial Division
e,
Mrs W}M)ingham/mbb
54309

AIR-MAIL



-

DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE

DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTIONA—
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED
- ot mONTR  vEAR
NAME SERIAL NUMBER _ R@UNGRADE ARM  |RACE [RELIGION
5
CEMETERP I 3 TaoTh {ineE) a%ﬁ & msikmon %F REMAINS
| PRANIPURY huB015US 30k a2 | o0
: SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
MR ALEX WaDOE (YATHER)
" C/0 ¥RE ANNE BALIAS
EEUVI T15-EN-CONDROZ , BHIOTOM 7697 IEWIE EOAD
SECTION C — DISINTERM

NAME ‘ SERIAL NUMBER GRADE | DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY

L] Remalns

[ marker NAME AND TITLE

SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION
\
MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report @MC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET .
| DATE BY

CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature)
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY ~ =
DATE BY ~

and that the report above is correct.

| hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate, supervision

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR -

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SRV 7e9302 podr 1b R 16
OBGT €O *I® 34T AR INF RROY pODs 30 JuN kk
B samd mIv
eV Pen e 1194




OMGME-D 293 - Y Sy ¥ .
Rados, Steve £
RA 35 026 219

I hereby request that the remains of my son, Private First
Class Steve Rados, be permanently interred in the Ardennes American

Cemetery & Memorial, Neuville-en-Condroz, Belgium,

S {'Z% eg&c[ﬁ_/dﬁ @&M
ignat lex Rados, father o

Pfc Steve Rados)







tashmtm 25, D. €.

Deu'Colmelmnz
Ry Iurammwmmmmmnberm.
9 November 1959 requesting veritiou!iﬁ. et dltn to be recarded
‘on headatone in permanent overseas celntnry '
' mlooeahnhmmtnneeﬁve,wrmu%. o whifeh
mmmmmnmmmw
a,lﬁ!lille~code iele 1

5 i]u - yours,

Inelosure : - EUGENE S.
- Commanding
+ COPY FOR::
o Yifdce of The Ouartermaster General
‘ -+ Memorial Dins:.on, ‘Headstone Branch
\/ Tempo Building Bl
Washington 25, D, C.

1fnol ¢ o LT o
Disinterment Dlrective (cy) o <
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DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE .

DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTIONA —
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED
pAY MONTHE veA®
NAME R Faiof o ' ERIAL N R
0%, STEVE T SERIAL NUMBER  JOUJ@RADE ARM  |RACE [RELIGION
DO

CEMETERADOR, TT90N (W) T [DISPOBITION GF REMAINS

coOBEZ , pisti@Tr.

SECTION B— CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN

M ALEX RAROG (PATHER)
VBT LaaBNCONTROZ, BRTGTEN S8 W AW LA

SECTION C— DISINTERM y 0RO

NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE  (DATE OF DEATH

DATE DISTINTERRED

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON | ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
L] REmAINS
[ ] MARKER NAME AND TITLE

SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT

NATURE OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION  paqqe Steve Privaie Tirst Class 35 026 219

Company I 36th Armored Infantry Regiment
Bronze Star Medal Purple Heart (Pesthumously) Protestant

Killed in action 30 June 1944

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report @QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

DATE BY

CASKET SEALED BY |EMBALMER (Signature)

CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY

DATE BY

| hereby certify that all the foregoing
and that the report above is correct.

operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

POEV 9302 ol 1k WER Y6
aGr ©O W% 38TH ARED INT RROY D P JUN kb
Bo A9 My
AtV renss 1194







23 September 1959
QMCME-D 293
Rados, &
/ﬁ 8N 35 026 219

Mrs, Anme Ballas
7597 lewis Road
Olmsted Falls, Ohio

Dear Mrs. Ballas:

Reference is made to our letter dated 21 July 1959, addressed to
your father, Mr. Alex Rados in your care, requesting disposition
instructions for the remeins of your brother, Frivate First Class
Steve Rados,

Your brother's remains have been casketed and are being held pend-
ing receipt of Mr, Rados' instructions either to inter the remains
overseas in the Ardemmes American Cemetery and Memorial, Neuvilleeen-
Condroz, Belgium, or to return the remsins to any town or city in the
United States for burial in & privete or national cemetery, These
instructions have not been received to date. We realize that this is
a difficult decision to make under normal circumstances, and in view of
the lapse of time since Ffe Rados' death, it is, perhaps, even more
difficult to arrive at 2 decision.

There may be questions in your father's mind or in your mind or
problems he would like resolved prior to meking a decision concerning the
place of burial, This Office is eager to assist in any possible way, and
we will appreciate being informed of any difficulties encountered in this
matter.

4 le there is no requirement for expeditious handling at this time,
it §® felt that Mr, Rados may desire to have the remains interred before
‘the :forthcoming winter season is upon us. Your reply, or the disposition
instructions may be sent by collect telegram addressed to:

—

e The Quartermaster Cenersl
Department of the Army
Washington 25, D, C,
Attention: Disposition Branch

R —

Sep 23

Sincerely yours,

Mrs m&@a‘gm/mbb %ﬂ(wfsomcx Kcrlgbr

54309 Acting Chief, Disposition BranchT(!
Memorial Division




6 October 1959

QMCME-D 293
Rados, Steve
RA 35 026 219

Mrs. Anne Ballas
7597 Lewis Road
Olmsted Falls, Ohio
Dear ¥rs. Ballas:
This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 28 September
1959, requesting burial of your brother, Private First Class Steve
Rados, in the Ardemnes American Cemetery and Memorial, Neuville-en-Condroz,

Belgium.

In accordance with existing laws, your father is the only person
eligible to direct disposition of the remains. It is therefore requested
that the attached statement be signed and returned to this Office. An

addressed envelope for which no postage is required is inclosed.
Sincerely yours,

& S
o i
IO T e
T Qincl DONALD IE
i . Statement Lt Colonel,, /OMC
< .5  -=2. Franked envelope Chief, Di tion Branch
AT o, b | Memorial“Division
e o > & 4 /9
AL 4 A

#

S pps Wnittingham/mbb
54309

l%her
7

Womack
56553
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QICMT=D 293 e 21 July 1959
Rados, Steve et g Ve :
ssesny )

¥y, Alex Rados
e/o ¥rs, Arne Ballas
7597 Lewis Road
Olmsted Falls, Ohio

Dear My, Radost

I am writing to you in reference to your son, Private First Class
Steve Rados, who lost his life in the Buropean area during World War II,

At the close of World War II, many of our deceased servicemen were
recovered and buried in accordance with desires of their next of kin, A
number of our servicemen, however, who were killed in action were buried
by the enesy in ummarked graves in Prisoner of War cemeterics or in
isclated graves in the areas where they fell, Our Graves Registration
cervice conducted many searches for our deceased personnel who were
buried under these conditions, but mot all of the graves could be located
at the time the mearches were made,

Official records reveal that Private First Class Steve Rados,
SN 35 026 219, a member of Company I, 36th Armored Infantry Regiment,
3rd Armored Division, was killed in action on 30 June 19k in the vicinity
of "Hill 192%, St, Clair, France, which is located within a few miles of
St. Lo, France, He was struck by ememy cross fire when he moved through
an opening to fire his rifle, Many searches were conducted by our Graves
Registrstion Service personnel in an effort to recover his remains as
well as the remains of others reported missing in the general area,

Even at this late date developments occur in former battle areas
which result in the location of graves of our deceased servicemen, Such
an event has taken place in your son's case, Heports received in this
Office reveal that the Cerman War Graves Commission, during exhumation
4perations near St, Lo, France, discovered human remains, together with
%our son's identification tag and other bits of Awerican clothing and
equipment, The German Officials contacted United States Army Officials
in Cermany and released the remains so that anthropological exaninations
could be made in the United States Army Mortuary in Frankiurt, Cermany.
Comparisons were made of the physical and dental characteristics of the
remains sgainst the Army medical and dental records for all our casuslties
who were reported missing in the general area, as well as against similar
records for your scn, Steve,




- 4 '
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QiGME-D 293 21 July 1959
Rados, Steve
susoum
¥y, Alex Rados

These examinations, which were performed under the direction of
aceredited anthropologists and other identification specialists, resulted
in a favorable comparison of the physical characteristics of your son,
such as height, race, estimated weight, age, and an agreement of dental
clnnm with the remains, Mﬂb{nrmludu&updogiul
Wmdﬁrﬁmdﬁ“h&mm:mm'cw.
which were obtained from your daughter, Mre, Anne Ballas and your former
daughter<in-law, 'irs, largaret Evankg, served to further verify the
identity, Therefore, after a careful consideration of all the evidence
in the ease, your son's identification was established,

Inwmatomnmmmmmmwmm
was first received concerning your son's death in the Furopean area, and
it is earnestly hoped that you may obtain some consolation from the
knowledge that his remains sre now in our custody, They have been casketed
and are being held overseas pending instructions from you, either for return
to the United States or for perssnent interment in the Ardennes Anerican
Cemetery and Memoriasl, Neuville-eneCondroz, Selgiuom,

It is requested, therefore, that you advise this Office:

8. The name of the city or town to which the deceased should be
delivered and the address of the funeral director engaged to receive his
remains, or

be The name and location of national cemetery, if it is desired that
direct shipment be made te the superintendent of a national cemetery, or

¢, That the remains should be interred in the Ardennes American
Cemetery and Hemorial, Neuville-en-Consirosz, Belgium,

hry"‘:urmm the disposition instructions may be sent by
ccllect telegram and should be addressed to

The Quarternaster General
Department of the Arsy
Washington 25, D, C,
Attentions Dispod.tien Eranch

If the remains are interred in the Ardennes American Cemetery and
Memorial the Army will make all arrangements and pay all costs involved,
Burials in such overseas cemeteries is permanent and removal therefrom at
a2 subsequent date, either at government or private expense, is not

permitted,



i
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QUONE=D 293 21 July 1959
Rados, Steve

8N 35 026 219

¥Mr, Alex Rados

States National Cemetery having grave space, In addition, an allowance
for costs incident to interment is authorized and is payable as reimburses

‘
M/ e

Upon receipt of ygur disposition instructions, you may be assured
that the Department of the Ammy will exert every effort to comply with the
instructions,

Sincerely yours,
list of National Lt, Colonel, QNC 77756
Cemeteries Chief, Dispesition Eranch

Memorial Division Womack

Mre, Whittingham/akv
54309




OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL Cr .HE ARMY

INTR{APFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

{ ?/7*)9 f‘\'L 2 A A /d (L I C 3 » DUE, HOUR AND DATE
L FR(%M—-’/ T(sa— / DATE 30 VX
1 |Chief, Board of |12 Juny SUBJECT: Board Proceedings /
Disp Br Review 1959 y
Mem Div Under provisions of Division Order No. 10,

1 Incl
OQMG Board
Proceeding
(Unk X-930
Frankfurt

/17&52(_16(\

WARDLE
73355
s
2
Maus,

w/related papers)

(’\Kfffie:d — 11 %;‘“‘T

Memorial Division, dated 27 May 1959, the inclosed
case is forwarded for Board of Review action.

e

73449
Kgfsgher

j«g
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THIS FORM W"ILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
MEMORIAL DIVISION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

A Board of Officers appointed by paragraph 1, Division Order No. 10,
dated 27 May 1959, (Tab A) convened at ZDQLZ hours 1959

and after consideration of the following factors, approved the identification

of Unknown X-9302 Frankfurt Mausoleum, as PFC STEVE (NMI) RADOS, 35 026 219,

Armored Infantry.

SUMMARY

Private First Class STEVE RADOS, SN 35 026 219, a member of Co "IM,
36th Armored Infantry Regiment, 3rd Armored Division, participating in the
Normandy Invasion, was reported MIA 30 June 194L. Report of Death was
subsequently issued showing date of death as 30 June 19L).

Official records reveal that PFC RADOS was reported KIA when the squad
of which he was a member was pinned down by the enemy, and as he moved through
an opening to fire his rifle he was struck by enemy cross-fire in the vicinity
of "St Clair"®, France. Additional information in file (extr from AG 201 file)
indicates that PFC RADOS was killed in the vicinity of Hill 192. Both "St Clair"
and Hill 192 are within a few miles of St-Lo, France. (See Overlay & Coords =
Tab B.) St-LO is located within the Department of MANCHE, France.

American GRS teams conducted numerous searches throughout the Department
of MANCHE, but none of the remains recovered could be associated with PFC RADOS.
Findings of Nonrecoverability were approved 15 December 1950.

In 1958 the Normandy Detachment of the German War Graves Commission
reported the discovery of remains of an American deceased during exhumation
operations in La Luzerne, near St-Lo, France. According to a member of the
Normandy Detachment, the remains (minus the skull) were recovered from an
isolated grave on the property of Mr. Rene Hennequin of La Luzerne. One ID
Tag for STEVE RADOS, 35026219, was found with the remains as well as portions
of US Ground Forces clothing and equipment. The remains, designated S&R #5022,
Unknown X-9302, were recovered the latter part of 1957 or early 1958. (Tab C =
June 1958 Report.)

Several years prior to discovery of the above referenced remains - in 1946
or 1947 -~ Mr. Hennequin had unearthed a skull on his property during spring
plowing. Assuming that the skull belonged to one of three German deceased
previously recovered by a German de-mining team, Mr. Hennequin had turned the
skull over to a member of the de-mining team and was told that it would be

- #Referred to as: St Clair, St Clair-sur-Elle
and St Clair-sur-1'Elle (Gazetteer shows latter)

R N T . T WO - L8 i,



buried with the three Germans in the local cemetery. When this matter was
brought to the attention of the GWGC during exhumation operations in 1957/
1958, the area where the skull had been found was re-searched, and it was
then that the remains bearing the ID Tag of STEVE RADOS were discovered,
and Hq US Army QMMS (Europe) was immediately notified.

The bodies of the three German deceased were exhumed from the local
church cemetery, but the missing skull was not found with their remains.
A former member of the German de-mining team, now residing in East Germany,
was contacted and in response to the letter of inquiry he replied that he
believed that the skull was interred in close proximity to the three Germans.
A second search of the church cemetery on 24 May 1958 resulted in recovery
of the skull, buried at a depth of approximately 1l5cm, near the foot of the
middle German grave. The mandible was not recovered. (See sketch = Tab D.)

Initial processing of the two separate recoveries at the Frankfurt
Identification Laboratory revealed that the lst cervical vertebra was missing;
therefore, post-cranial articulation was incomplete. There was, however, a
favorable contour association between the foramen magnum at the base of the
skull and the 2nd cervical vertebra. The age factors of the skull and the
skeletal remains were in agreement. (Tab E)

Comparison of dental/physical data for Unknown X-9302 (consolidated)(Tab F)
with corresponding characteristics recorded for STEVE RADOS revealed a marked
similarity; however, in view of the circumstances of recovery, plus the absence
of dental restorations or extractions for either the UNKNOWN or RADOS, it was
considered advisable to contact the next of kin in an effort to clarify
specific points regarding dentition and to confirm, if possible, the existence
of a cervical rib## or any unusual condition of the vertebrae which might
have been disclosed thru X-rays, if available.

Inquiries failed to reveal the existence of X-rays; however, as a result
of the inquiry to the next of kin, minor dental defects were clarified and
two photographs of RADOS were furnished this Office. The photographs were
in turn forwarded to the Army QMMS Identification Laboratory for anthro-
pological examination and comparison with skull portions of Unknown X=9302.
The results of this action prove beyond a doubt that the skull in question
is that of PFC STEVE RADOS. All identifying factors pertaining to the major
skeletal portions are in close agreement with corresponding data recorded
for STEVE RADOS. (Tab G)

CONCLUSION:

The evidence presented in Supplemental Laboratory Report (with Exhibits
"A" and "B", and other related papers, provides unquestionable assurance that
association as "tentatively" established is correct.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the identification of Unknown X-9302 Frankfurt Mausoleum be approved
as the remains of PFC STEVE RADOS, SN 35 026 219, and that Findings of Non-
recoverability be canceled.

#¢supernumerary rib occurring in the cervical region. (See skeletal chart)
2



(Unknown X-9302 - RADOS, STEVE, SN 35 026 219)

Aoiidea | s Mo
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H
WILLTAM H. MURRAY DONALD L. WARDLE ELMER (J. Y
Major, QMC Lt Colonel, QMC Lt Colobnel, (QMC

\

N/

Lottt

EUAL W. CULBERTSON
Colonel, QMC APPROVED: /7 7@%./ /959

JAMES G. HATTOX
Colonel, QMC
Chief, Memorial Division

7 Incls:
Tab A - Div Orders (2)

B - Overlay & Coords
(w/add'l info re
attack on Hill 192
T/L & Report of Recov-Jun 58
Church Cem sketch
Lab Report
Dental/Phys Comp Chart
Supplemental Report &
Exhibits "A" & wB"

QEEDQ
1



HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Washington 25, D. C.

MEMORIAL DIVISION

27 May 1959

Division Order
No. 10

SUBJECT: Memorial Division Board of Review

1. Under provisions of AR 15-6, dated 25 July 1955, the following of-
ficers are hereby appointed members of the Memorial Division Board of
Review:

Colonel Eual W. Culbertson, QMC, 0-42263

Lt. Colonel Elmer J. Neary, QMC, 0-3L496L
Lt. Colonel Donald L. Wardle, QMC, 0-1582245
Major William H. Murray, QMC, 0-2011085

Senior member present will serve as President of the Board.

2. The purpose, authority, and scope of activities of the Memorial
Division Board of Review will be in accordance with the provisions of
Memorial Division Order No. 3 dated 17 February 1959.

3., Memorial Division Order No. L4 dated 17 February 1959, Subject:
Memorial Division Board of Review, is rescinded.

BY ORDER OF THE DIVISION CHIEF:

OFFICIAL: CARL R. ALLBEE
Memorial Division

M/ EDITH HRANAC
Chief, Division Services Section

Disposition Btranch

DISTRIBUTION:
Branch and Office Chiefs (1)
Each Officer concerned (2)
Operations Section, Disp. Br. (30)




HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Washington 25, D. C.

MEMORIAL DIVISION
17 February 1959

Division Order
No. 3

SUBJECT: Memorial Division Board of Review

1, Establishment. Under provisions of AR 15-6, dated 25 July 1955, there
is hereby established the Memorial Division Board of Review (hereinafter re-
ferred to as the Board) to assist the Chief, Memorial Division, in the resolu-

tion of special cases which involve the identifiability, nonidentifiability,
or nonrecoverability of the remains of deceased persons.

2., Membership. The Board will consist of not less than 3 officers. The
senior member present will serve as President of the Board. One member, as
designated by the president, will act as recorder for the Board and will be
responsible for the documentation of the findings of the Board. A majority
of the members of the Board will constitute a quorum.

3. Authority. In the resolution of all cases referred to in paragraph 1
above, the Board will serve as the reviewing chamnel between the operating
Branch and the Division Chief. The Board is authorized to review all such
cases as are referred through it to the Division Chief. After documentation
of its findings, the Board will recommend the approval of the Division Chief
or his designated representative or return the case to the operating branch
for reconsideration of its determinations. '

L. Duties. The Board is charged with the following duties and re-
sponsibilities:

a. Establish a set of standards and procedures to determine the
adequacy, authenticity, and completeness of records which serve as an operat-
ing basis for the Board.

b. Review case history reports concerning the identifiability of
recovered remains as submitted by the operating branch.

c. Review case history reports concerning the nonidentifiability
of individual recovered remains and the nonidentifiability of individual
remains from group recoveries.



Mem. Div. Order No. 3 (Contd) 17 February 1959

d. Review case history reports concerning the nonrecoverability of re-
mains of persons in the following categories: -

(1) Persons for whom The Adjutant General has issued presumptive
findings of death.

(2) Persons known to be in a KIA status, whose remains, because of
the circumstances of death, are determined to be nonrecoverable.

(3) Persons whose remains are officially reported lost at sea.
e. Based upon its findings, either recommend the approval of the Division
Chief, or return the case to the operating branch for further reconsideration
of the case.

Se Convening of the Board. The Board will convene at the time and place
designated by the president and will adjourn at his directiom.

6. Rescission. Memorial Division Order No. 29, dated 19 September 1957,
Subject: Memorial Division Board of Review, is rescinded.

BY ORDER OF THE DIVISION CHIEF:

OFFICIAL: CARL R. ALLBEE
Memorial Division

"EDITH HRANAC
Chief, Division Services Section
Disposition Branch

DISTRIBUTION:
BRANCH AND OFFICE CHIEFS (1)
Each Officer concerned (2)
Operations Section, Disp Br. (50)
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Grid

Name Ref Lat N Long.
St Clair-sur-l'Elle 8/T-57 49 11'N - 1 02'W
*la-Luzerne 8/T-56 49 08'N - 1 03'W
St=Lo 8/T-L6 L9 O7'N - 1 06'W
Villiers Fossard 8/T-56 49 10'N - 1 O4'W
Couvains 8/T-56 L9 10'N - 1 00'W
Isigny 8/T-58 49 18'N - 1 06'W
St Jean-de-Savigny 8/T=57 L9 12'N - 1 00'W
Berigney 8/T-66 L9 08'N - 0 56'W

(Map sketch (overlay) shows location of Hill 192 in relation to
la-Luzerne)

Unknown X-9302 recovered from an isolated grave on the property of
Mr. Rene Hennequin of La_Luzerna;_

Pfc Steve Rados was reported "KIA when squad in which he was a member
found itself pinned down by the enemy. As he moved through an opening
to fire his rifle, he was struck by enemy cross-fire in the vicinity of
St. Clair."

Information in 201 file indicates Pfc Rados was killed in an attack in
the vicinity of Hill 192...

*Gazetteer shows: lg-Luzerne

Case papers show: La Luzerne



Extract from OPENING ATTACK on ST-LO (11 July LbL):

", ,.0Observation was always a major problem for troops attacking in this
country, especially when observation was needed for regulating the fires of
supporting weapons or for coordinating air strikes. As a result, a few of the
low hills had considerable tactical value. Particularly important were Hill 192,
the narrow east-west ridges flanking the highway to Bayeux between Hill 192 and
St-Lo, and the high ground on which lay the village of la Luzerne, two miles
northeast of the citye..." S b, 1 T e TG

n,..The attack plan called for an effort that would begin on the right, near
the sea, then widen progressively eastward in a series of blows by three of the
four corps in line, on Army order. To reach the ultimate objectives would involve
the greatest advance (some 20 miles) on the right, while the whole front pivoted
on V Corps, east of St-Lo...At the start XIX Corps had two divisions in line, the
29th and 30th; the 35th was on its way to France, scheduled to reinforce their
attack. The 3rd Armored Division was initially in army reserve, near Isigny..."

Extract from OMAHA BEACHHEAD (page 155) 12 - 13 June Lk:

", ..Three (plus) battalions of division artillery were to render close support
for the 115th Infantry. That unit was ordered to attack across the Elle at 0500,
its objectives St-Clair-sur-1'Elle and Couvains, in an operation which would protect
the right flank of the 2nd Division as it advanced on Hill 192..."

"North of St-Clair-sur-Elle, the Germans had made maximum use of prepared
positions, with well-placed fields for automatic fire. In the St-Jean-de-Savigny
area, the enemy had employed mobile tactics, involving infiltration and counter-
attack by small units on the flanks of advancing U.S. forces. German artillery
support was still weak, with some self-propelled guns in use. It was clear that
the enemy was prepared to hold Hill 192 with every means at his disposal. The
engagement at the Elle on 12-13 June was, in fact, a foretaste of the bitter fight-
ing to come in this sector...Most of the 29th Division's 547 casualties for the 2
days were suffered in their first battle for the approaches to St-Lo. Five miles
from that town on 13 June, the 29th Division entered it on 18 July, while Hill 192
was captured by the 2nd Division on 11 July only after costly fighting for every
hedgerow on its slopes..."

Extract from STORY OF THE 2nd INFANTRY DIVISION - THE BLOODY HILL BEFORE ST-LO:

n,,.The battle for Hill 192, vital strongpoint on the way to St. Lo, was next.
One rifle company succeeded in reaching the crest June 16 only to be driven back in
the face of a withering counter-attack...Thickly covered with heavy foliage, the
hill commanded a six-mile area. When (2nd Div) wrested precious territory from the
Nazis, the breakthrough at St Lo, vital communications center just six miles away
was set to follow two weeks later. The enemy had been fortifying Hill 192 for months.
It was studded with foxholes, machine gun nests and expertly camouflaged observation
points. Hedgerows sprouted along its gradual slope. Behind these, Germans huddled
in dugouts...The taking of Hill 192 finally was achieved through coordinated efforts
of infantry, artillery, tanks and engineers. The Air Force also helped by softening
up the heights with dive-bombings. Simultaneously with the main assault, the
regiment on the left flank executed a diversionary attack to mask the action that
was to take place on a division front. The Hill was taken 11 July..."



HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY
QUARTERMASTER MORTUARY SYSTEM, EUROPE

APO 757
8 May 1959

SUPPLEMENTA L

IDENTIFICATION LABORATORY REPORT

CASE: Unknown X-9302 Frankfurt Mausoleum

1. The skull with the remains designated Unknown X-9302 was
recovered separately in 1946 or 1947 by a farmer while cultivating
his field in Normandy, France. At that time he presented it to a
German burial party which had just interred three (3) German soldiers
in the local churchyard cemetery. He was told that the skull would be
buried with or near the German soldiers. In 1958 the German War Graves
Commission removed the three (3) German remains from the churchyard
cemetery and were informed at that time sbout the isolated skull recovery
some eleven (11) years before. The German War Graves Commission was led
to the approximate spot where the skull had been found and after extensive
digging found a remains, less skull, with US Ground Force clothing and
equipment and an identification tag for "STEVE RADOS - 35026219", A
search at that time of the graves for the three (3) Cermans failed to
locate the isolated skull which had been buried with those remains but
a subsequent search based on information from one of the original German
burial party resulted in the recovery of the skull, It was found in a
shallow burial adjacent to the foot-end of the middle German burial,

\

2. Circumstantial evidence indicates subject skull belongs with
the remains in question., Positive association by post-cranial articu-
lation is not possible as the first cervical vertebra was not recovered,
There is a favorable comparison between the contour of the foramen
magnum at the base of the skull and the relative contour of the second
cervical vertebra., Dental association is positive in a limited sense
as available dental records for Pfc RADOS only indicates subject casualty
had no fillings and teeth R 16 and L 16 were missing. Although the
mendible was not recovered it is apparent that tooth R 16 must have been
absent as tooth R 8 above it has descended 5 mm from normal due to a lack
of opposition from tooth R 16, The severe and irregular abrasion of the
central incisors indicates this casualty had an "edge-to-edge" bite but
this feature is not reflected in the limited dental records for Pfc RADOS,

3+ Two (2) photographs have been provided by the family for com-
parison with the skull in this case to determine possible areas of simi-
larity, An excellent comparison has been determined on the following
characteristics:






Suppl. Identif. Ieb. Report 8 May 1959

as The photo in which the subject is smiling clearly reveals
the irregular wear on the right central incisor and the left lateral
incisor (teeth R 1 and L 2) exactly as described on the tooth chart
submitted for Unknown X-9302,

bs By equalizing the sizes of the lifetime views with those
of the skull and superimposing one upon the other in their same aspects
it is clearly evident that all contours and spacings are in excellent
agreement B

4. Equalized photos as described &bove are hereby submitted as
exhibits "A" and "B". The excellent comparison between the skull and
lifetime photos when considered in conjunction with the facts of recovery
leaves no question about this skull being that of Pfc Steve Radose

I have examined the evidence in the case of Unknown X-9302 and
have prepared the photographic comparisons and do concur with the
above findings.

j{i'{["':)\’v' ; -*{/’ U/!(' /, ~) 1 b’ {’\nl ,1"‘
DR. HANS FLEISCHHACKER

Anthropological Institute
University of Frankfurt
Frankfurt/Main, Germany
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RISON CHART

4 A}
' : .
NAME

BECKMAN, Kenneth F., 33134387

R-8
R-7
e doA
R=5
R-4
R-3
R-2
R-1
i=1
£=2
L-3
-4
L-5 X
L-6
{=7
e .Y
R-16
=15
R—-14 oA
R-13
R-12

R-11
R-10
R=9

L—9

=10
L-11
L-12
(L33

-1 | X
L-15| mA
L-16

HE | GHT gh Mar )43)
51104n

WEIGHT

130

AGE

2l

HAIR Shoe si,e: 8=D
Brown Race: White
No frac shown

MIA to KIA 30 June Ll Normandy, Fr., vic
Villiers Fossard.

Co I, 32nd Armd Regt, 3rd Armd Div.

NONRECOVERABLE

(T/Ly Beckman, sitting in the driver's seat
when tank was hit by anti-tank fire.
Beckman looked as if the projectile had

entered his chest.)

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE:1951 O - 933493
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RUBACH, Willis A. 36213146

R-8 X
R-7
R—6
R-5
R—4
R-3
R-2
R-1 | Def. facing repl.-
Ci | (19L3)

L-2
=3
L4
L-5
L-6
L-7
L-8 x
R-16 X
R-15 | fA
R—14
R-13
R-12
R—11

[RISON CHART

NAME

R-10
R-9
£=9

L~10

=11

=12

(113

-4 | fA 1A

Li=16 X

HE IGHT ( 3=20=Ll}) (June ul)
S1gn ;

WEIGHT

122

AGE

26 = 6 = 17

HAIR Rhoe size: 63=D
Brown Race: White
No frac shown

MIA 30 Jun L4l (Normandy (Manche Dist.) Fr
vic Villiers Fossard)

R/0 in Tank which was hit by direct fire
and burned.

Co I, 32nd Armd Inf Regt, 3rd Armd Div.

NONRECOVERABLE

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1951 O - 933493



RISON CHART
NAME

CREEGAN, ROBERT G.32735363

R-8

R=7

R-6

R-5

R-4

R-3

R-2

R-1
=1

-2 (IDENTIFIED - POC St James, Fri)

-3

-4

L-5

L-6

L-7

=8

R-16

R-15

R-14

R-13

R-12

R-11

R-10

e

L=y

L-10

L=11

L=12

=8
L-14

L=15

F=16

HE IGHT

WEIGHT

AGE

HA IR

MIA 30 Jun Ll - France

Remains recovered from La Luzerne, Fr.
Buried 27 Jan 45 in Marigny #l
Identification established by ID Tag

36th Armd Regt, 3rd Armd Div.

IDENTIFIED

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE:1951 O - 933493




AIR-MAIL

HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

7 IN REPLY REFER TO

" QMOME-D 293 21 fprdl 1959
Unknown X-9302
Frankfurt, Mausoleum

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

TO: Commanding Officer
United States Army
Quartermaster Mortuary System, Europe
APO 757, New York, New York

1., Reference is made to Report of Burial and allied case papers
for Unknown X-9302, Frankfurt, Mausoleum, tentatively associated with
Private First Class Steve Rados, SN 35 026 219,

2, Inclosed herewith sre two (2) photographs of referenced dece-
dent for anthropological examination of physical characteristics and
comparison with skull portions of Unknown X-9302 for possible areas of
similerity., Upon completion, it is requested that this Office be
furnished a report of your findings.

F(R THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

2 Incl JAMES G, HATTOX
1. Photo (8x10) Colonel, QT
2, Photo (33x4%) Chief, Memorial Division
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4

DENTAL COMPARISON CHART

UNKNOWN

X- 9302 Frankfurt Maus

NAME

RADOS, Steve, Pfc, 35 026 219

R-8 (£) (R=-8 unopposed & has de- R-8

R-7 cended 5mm below the occ. |R-7

R—6 plane of the adjacent teeth.R~6

R-5 This indicates R=16 was R-5

R-4 either extr. or unerupted.) R-*

R~3 R-3

R-2 | Abraded N

R-1 n R-1

i1 " i=1

L=2 " -2

-3 =3

L4 % -4

L=5 {=b

L—6 L-6

=7 PX Maxilla Missing =7

L-8 Maxilla Missing L-8

R-16 /IRr-16| X

R=15 | N\, /" |r-15

R-14 ~ s R-14

R-13 i, Y A R-13

R-12 b S R-12

R-11 N 6l R-11

R-10 b el R-10

R=9 MANDIBLE m% R-9

L-9 L-9

L-10 S s L-10

-11 B L-11

L-12 P N -12

L-13 o . L-13

L-14 L0 NG L-14

=15 Ny |18

L-16 -16| x

EST IMATED HE IGHT HEIGHT (28 Jun L1)
5173m 5153n

ESTIMATED WEIGHT WE IGHT
135 - 155 146

ESTIMATED AGE AGE
30 - 35 28 -3 =16

HA IR Shoe size: T7-E HA IR Shoe size: T7-=E
None found Race: White Brown Race: White

REMARKS

1 ID tag imprinted: STEVE RADOS 35026219
Remaants of US Ground Force clothing

Remains recovered from La Luzerne, France
(Isolated burial)

Small arms bullet pierced the right pelvis.
Evidence of small arms fire at damaged rt
shoulder.

No frac shown
MIA to KIA 30 June 19L); vic of St Clair.
Info in 201 file indicates Rados was
killed in an attack in the vic of Hill 192

Co "IM, 36th Armd Inf Regt, 3rd Armd Div.

(No X-rays on file in VA Dist Ofc on

(See letters from former wife, and sister,

The rare occurence of a cervical rib is noted. regarding Rados' teeth)

Only 23 vertabrae w/the 12th thoracic vert
e

OQMG FORM
23 FEB 51 1961

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1951 O - 933493




AEZM-0 293 (21 April 59) 1st Ind
SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

Headquarters, US Army QM Mortuary System, Europe, APO 757, US Forces,
11 May 1959

TO: The Quartermester General, Washington 25, D.C., ATTN: Memorial Div
1. Reference to basic commnication.

2., Attention is invited to attached supplemental Identification |
Leboratory Report with exhibits. |

FOR THE COMMANDER:

5 Incli/ MYRON ¥ FULLER JR ~——u
1-2 n/c Capt, QMC
Z. giezét Lab Rpt Chief of Opn Div
Py rnoTto
5 FPhoto
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QMCME-D 293 21 April 1959
Unknown X=9302

Prankfurt, Mauso
SUBJECT: Identification of World II Deceased

TOs Commanding Officer
United States Army
Quartermaster Mortuary System, Europe
APO 757, Yew York, New York

1. Reference is made to Report of Burial and allied case papers
for Unimown X-9302, Frankfurt, Mausoleum, tentatively associated with
Frivate First Class Steve Fados, SN 35 026 219,

2, Inclosed herewith are two (2) photographs of referenced dece-
dent for anthropological exsmination of physical characteristics and
comparison with skull portions of Unhmmz for possible areas of
similarity. Upon completion, it is requested that this Office be
furnishedZa rifort of your findings.

= s
W Seof ME QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

+

Q. M
DS MANAG

¥ 2 T oo |
2 s JAES G, BATTOX
1. Pidto_(8x10) Colonel, QMG
2, Photo (3ix4d) Chief, Memorial Division

Harley p/- ’
A <{ % K a alx)--c/ ,Xt»uﬁ

54713
ARMAL

Défas

Womack
56553

bee

. 55288




De La Rosa, Frank L. 39267788 (Prev Unk X-9303)
IDENTIFIED

Co G, 327th Glider Inf Regt, 10lst A/B Div

MIA 17 Jun Ll while in combat in the vic of

La Chesnaie, France

Ident by ID tags and favorable dental/physical
comparison.




ABEZM~GR

SUBJECT:

=3
o

HEADQUARTERS '
UNITED STATES ARMY

QUARTERMASTER MORTUARY SYSTEM, EUROPE

APO 757
16 June 1958

Letter of Transmittal

The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C.

ATTN: Memorial Division

Forwarded herewith for your review are two (2) Reports of Burial

with associated processing records pertaining to the following WW II

decedents:
UNKNOWN_NO. CEMETERY GRAVE
X-9302 « Frankfurt Mausoleum 304
X X-9303 Frankfurt Mausoleum 305

FOR THE COMMANDER:

2 Inclss ¥ C FULLER JR
1. Rpt of Burial Capt, QMO
w/allied papers Ad jutant
X-9302

2. Rpt of Burial
w/allied papers
X-9303







iron iR REPORT O F BURIAL 4 June 195

(Revised 1 Sept. 1943) TM 10630 AND AR 30-1815 ~ - Date

ineez 502 JLLLH g w

b /92“‘}?“%% “‘“ L/‘ S %«( P AR

Unit ‘Organization
Vieinity of T Iuzerne, Frince ; ']C’/’ 4 But¥et ' younds
Place of Death ; Date of Death Cause of Death
Frankfurt Meusolétm 'Tr’?ﬂifﬂjﬂ;/i“inJ Germany
Time and Date of Burial Name of Cemetery ‘Name or Coordinates of Location
304 :
Grave Number Row Number - A 12 Plot Number Type of Marker

Disposition of Identification Tags : Buried with body Yes§ Nop Attached to Marker Yes 3 No g
If No Identification Tags :

How were remains identified ?

What means ot identification were buried with the body 7

To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left,
‘Who is buried on :
Deceased’s Right : Name Serial No. Rank Organization _ Grave No.

Deceased’s Left : Name Serial No. Rank Organization Grave No.

Signature or Name, Rank and if possible Organization of person furnishing-above Data when other than officer ‘reporting burial.

If print of identification tag is not affixed fill in bellow :

Emergency Addressees............... koo

Address
Religion
List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same :
Recovered as SR 5022 from an isolated
burial on the farm of Mr, Rene
= - o £
Henneq t La Tuzerne (A-8/T=56)
near S ;. France.

%@%/W

Signature of”Officer or ozher person I ortmg burial

ROY J. WILHOITE, Capte, vz\:

Verified by G.R.S. Officer

e\
\\%
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¢/ DECEASED UNIDENTIFIED
- Take Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable fo obtain o
' a complete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can, :
and fill in"the following :
Height : Laundry Marks :
Weight : Number of Rifle . :
Color of Eyes ; Wear Glasses 7-
« : Color of Hair ; Is Tooth Chart Attached ? ®
. .Race: )
(If possible, have medical personnel take a tooth chart, if no medical
personnel present, fill in _atooth,chart below.) In space below, locate,
and describe any scars, birthmarks, moles, deformi'tigs, etc.
g e
% 3 7914
* » B =
: -
] &
9 -
Note below any identifying clues'found, gach ' &s ;lettet-s,‘phbtographs-,
W probable organization of deceased, etc. ; =
|
< ; tg
&
§- = |
TOOTH. CHART : If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the |
e | Location, oriented with Permanent Landmarks. If
8- : more space needed attach separate sheet. Indicate X
o I ® North. \
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY
QUARTERMASTER MORTUARY SYSTEM, EUROPE

APO 757 =
12 June 1958

IDENTIFICATION LABORATORY REPORT

CASE: Ground Force casualty recovered at La Luzerne, France.

1. Search and Recovery Case #5022-4 and B pertains to & remains
recently recovered at La Luzerne (A-8/T-56) near St. Lo, France. An
identification tag for STEVE RADOS 35026219 T-41 T-42 was found with
this decedent as well as US Ground Force clothing and equipment.
Evidence indicates the skull alone was fir&t found in 1946 or 1947
by a farmer. The skull was than congidered as belonging with one of
three German deceased who had been recovered nearby and buried in the
local churchyard. Recently the German War Graves lMission, on learning
of the earlier skull recovery, proceeded to search the area where the
skull had been found. They recovered subject remains with ID tag for.
RADOS and immediately notified this headquarters. An initial search of
the nearby church cemetery, where the three Germans had been buried,
failed to reveal the skull which was said to have been buried with the
Germans., Contact was later made with one of the German personnel who
had made the initial burials and is now living in Fast Germany.
Although he couldn't give an exact location of the skull burial he did
remember that it was in the immediate proximity of the three German
burials. A second search made adjacent to these burials revealed the
skull in a shallow burial near the foot end of the middle German buarial.

2. The skull has been consolidated with subject remains and a
tentative unknown number has been assigned this case as follows:

SR #5022 is now designated UNKNOWN X-9302.
Frankfurt Mausoleum
Grave 304

3. The physical characteristics are as indicated below:

AGE HEIGHT WEIGHT HATR SHOE
X~9302 30-35 67 1/2" 135-155 None found  7-E

The absence of the first cervical vertebra prevents making a
definite post-cranial articulation. It is apparent, however,
that the skull belongs with this remains because of the favor-
able contour of the foramen magnum at the base of the skull
and the relative contour of the second cervical vertebra.

The age factors of the skull and the remains are in agreement.




.
-
A

- IDENTIFICATION LABORATORY REPORT : ’ ; 12 June 1958

The maxillary teeth present are in agreement with the
limited dental data avszilable which indicates no fillings
and teeth R-16, 1-16 being missing. Although the mandible
was not recovered it is apparent that tooth R-16 must have
been missing as tooth R-8 has dropped 5 mm from its normal
position due to a lack of opposition from R-16. The rare
presence of a cervical rib (left) is noted as well as the
less rare anomaly of only 23 vertebrae wherein the 12th
thoracic vertebra also serves as the 1st lumbar vertebra.

4. CAUSE OF DEATH: Small arms bullet wounds in the right pelvic bone
and at the right shoulder were the apparent cause of death.

Tl 7/46

Identificatifon Technieian

I have examined the remains designated 302 and do concur with the

above physical findings.
TN

Sﬁnieuu02‘1£&/3

Dr. Hans Fleischhacker
Anthropological Institut
University of Frankfurt
Frankfurt/Main, Germany






DATE

| A RECORD OF 1D IFICATION PROCESS ING
EFFECTo anD PHYSICAL DATA . ‘ 4 June 1958
LAST NAME = FIRST NAME = MIDDLE INITIAL (or GRADE SERVICE NUMBER CIL CASE NUMBER(if applicable)
unknown number)
X-9302

NAME OF CEMETERY, EVACUATION, NUMBER, OR SEARCH AND RECOVERY NUMBER PLOT ROW GRAVE

Frankfurt Mausoleum SR 5022 304
RECEIVED FROM IMPRINT OF IDENTIFICATION TAG

La Luzerne (A-8/T-56) near St. Lo, France

OFFICIAL IDENTIFICATION FOUND WITH REMAINS (Include personal effects aiding iden-
tification)

One (1) identification tag (see imprint)

ITEMS OF CLOTHING AND EQUIPMENT FOUND WITH REMAINS ¢(Indicate Type, Color, Size, Markings, Service, etc. If
laundry marks are indistinct follow procedures outlgned in ™ 10-286)
Remnants of: 1 Pr US service shoes, size 7-E
M-43 Field Jacket
Wool OD shirt
Belt, trousers
Belt, rifle

FINGERPRINTS TAKEN X-RAYS MADE FLUROSCOPE STATEMENT ATTACHED
3 ves 3 no 3 ves X no 3 ves 3 no
PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN ANTHROPOLOG ICAL STATEMENT MADE CHEMICAL STATEMENT ATTACHED
3 ves X3 no 3 ves 3 no [ ves £ no
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
ESTIMATED HEIGHT MUSCULARITY COLOR OF HAIR RACE OR NATIVITY
67 1/2n Medium None found White

TATT00S, SCARS OR MARKS ON BODY

None, skeletal remains.

EVIDENCE OF HEALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALFORMATIONS
No evidence of healed fractures. The rare occurence of a cervical rib is
noted. The more common anomaly of only 23 vertebrae is also noted in this case
with the 12th thoracic vertebra replacing the 1st lumbar vertebra.

WOUNDS OR INJURIES '

A small arms bullet pierced the right pelvis. There is evidence of small arms
fire at the damaged right shoulder.

| CERTIFY THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY VIEWED THE REMAINS OF THIS DECEASED AND THAT ALL RESULTING INFORMATION HAS BEEN
RECORDED TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

NAME, GRADE, AND ORGANIZATION SIGNATURE =

Wesley A. Neep US DAC GS-7 @M Mortuary System, £
Furope, ¢

D D FORM 8 90 REPLACES QMC FORM 1044, 18 MAR 47, WHICH IS OBSOLETE. ¢ AGL&{G—“—'NII—!M

1 FEB 56




‘CORD OF . IDENTIFICATION PROCESS
SKELETAL CHART ; 3 Y Tone /958

LAST NAME = FIRST NAME = MIDDLE INITIAL (or unknown BLACK OUT PORTIONS NOT RECOVERED
number) X" ?30 2
FRANKFLURT MANSCLEL/ M

GRADE SERVICE NUMBER

NAME OF CEMETERY. EVACUATION NUMBER, OR SEARCH AND
RECOVERY NUMBER

S SO02%
PLOT ROW GRAVE
Jo ¥
ESTIMATED AGE (Years) ESTIMATED HEIGHT
30-35 67Ye gglg @ '
SKELETAL MEASUREMENTS (Centimeters) b g
<
SKELETAL MEMBER METHOD RIGHT LEFT b g %
So,8 ¢cmM O
iy oer| 20 inches < V§5§
o
HUMERUS i ./ <1
Trorter | 345 33.4 oz o Mb%7 < 7 ;
ULNA “ 26,5| 2¢6.7 e e e \
RADIUS " 243 | 2% 0 8
b
FEMUR L -
‘/5:7 A ggg : '0%?
TIBIA “ 36.7)| 36.3 88“‘% *}i) S ’808%
v H
FIBULA " 37‘7 322 ’ ‘“ '%“ié '0‘0 g
REMARKS OR STATEMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGIST (Continue on re- 00 naL ‘."
verse if more space ;‘l required) ' ". ""

L tefF asecrvical rib ar 7#j cerv, /6,71.
2, Only # lombar vertebraa b7 12/A
f/)zae,'a‘j\/i‘iw.r/,'/u%-_r what [T

Jombar verFebra . ' ;

3. Smasf @r»7J éu//ef//er;vez/n//rf
pe/u;.r bone wv /e ? et

4 ,?,-'747- shev/Fer /Ilryez/ez/ x5
é/ i/l @rrrs For e,

& W/tbe JoF oervieal/ ver#bre /s
I sss'erg Fhere 75 2 7/‘;00(‘!/4

‘/, e Soc ia Tl b v & o i

Q
Q

x e - 7 ok
Fhe rerein, PTRG T & zé;:/_, Est W

THE PARTS PRESENT AS INDICATED ON THIS SKELETAL CHART
REPRESENTS ONE AND THE SAME INDIVIDUAL

PHYSICAL ANTHROPOLOGIST (Name)

4‘44'” A 27 cerovieca( ver

135155 Lbs,

; Pop> =YY
s 0 g
SIGNATURE 17 ol 08398 00ggg

ZZ éz - )é WM wissine FRACTURED
(? ’ , 008 800 et
; %‘ B surned teoe ° 000 smm:aso%

FORM g REPLACES QMC FORM 1044, 18 MAR 47, WHICH 1S OBSOLETE.
DD 7% 8 2 AGL (1) 6-56-75M-51358




; ' y : SR S22
X : ; X- 92302
TOOTH CHART FramAfor? Aacs

Crave Jo4

T Torre /,7.5'{
Date

Lagt Name First Initial Grade Serial No.
Unit 4 Organization
Place ¢->f Death Date of Death Cause of Death
Right Left ‘
MNOTE-
8 / .6 5 .4 3 1308 &8 B8 28
- RADE P ~M A4 x

, &
»l=
K

€a.
Yoy el od : i p ‘
F o MlsSs G,

S eaaeesiaangecane
= IR OQQTT I VOO OIS
"~ EDDEOCO0N] WOOOETDT

000N SOOI

0\
M’AA/@/BLF\
ML NRS RaS  AT A

16 iy 14 38:12°11 10 8 0 W11 18 33 14 10 3

This dental chart is very important and should be filled in with great care. There are
32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the
middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either
side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

See reverse side for illustrations.
SraE~- Avers

e
CoLOR- T vor Z /”"”’”/
SHerry) or7 /r G ordaces,

I//ﬂmeﬂ/'- 6'“/ P
o / & A/O"”’" - ou 76/‘/"'_{' _ 72 4
v srerz £FHpe - Fo - ed//l‘/: br e aF W/ 7é ﬁ
k4 /erzo s, —77_7“—#?
’;mnlturo of Officer or other person who p:opmdéooth

éere/~ ke alravrory o
Foo ¥ I rhre L2,

Noe7£E: Teorsh RF ava.r o
J'mm besow r‘l{o..a a.,ra/ /o/aae o/’v"ﬁ'”bYGRc Officer
Fhe = /“'lﬂ" e TS s roreve 4- P deorHh R/
was @r¥fbe s C e P P ar w—'re.'r-a)a e i

ET FORM 1-22 (29 AUG.46)
(OLD GRAVE REGISTRATION FORM 1-A)
dalaw/o ~ —4'?"" AGL (3) 10-%6-50M-6912 - 1207

I
NO Frei/nés ok REPAIR




MISSING TEETH... Al teeth missing through
previous extraction (not those fractured or displaced
by recent wounds) should be “X'"'d out and
labeled. thus :

OFHBORER

CROWNED TEETH. .. Block in solid the crown of
tooth (label gold, porcelain, Silver or gold and
porcelain), thus :

Gold crown; Mgrwn

BRIDGE WORK... Block in solid the crown of
tooth (label gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

INana)|
|
Gold bridge

2

FILLINGS.. Draw filling on tooth as accurately
as possible (blockinand label gold, silver, cement),
thus :

5, _ alalaly

CARIES (CAVITIES). Outline location and size
of cavity, shade in thus: :

BEBOOBES

B 06RR0

DENTURES (PLATES)... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth
attached and indicate retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ** clasp "

ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR FURTHER REMARKS



HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY
QUARTERMASTER MORTUARY SYSTEM, EUROPE

APO 757
6 June 1958

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Information was received from the Normendie Detachment of the
German War Graves Commission that the remeins of an American deceased
were discovered during exhumation operations in Ia Luzerne (A-8/T-38) S
France,

According to Mr, Neurad, member of the above mentioned Detachment,
the remains were recovered from an isolated grave on the property of
Mr., Rene Hemnequin of La Luzernme,

An interview between Mr. Hemnequin and the undersigned revealed
that during spring plowing in the year 1946 or 1947 a skull was un-
earthed. Acting under the assumption that the skull was that of a
Germen decedent he had given it to a German Demining Team operating in
the area at that time, That team advised Mr, Hemmequin that the skull
would be interred in the Church cemetery with the remains of three (3)
other German deceased recovered by them during demining operations at
ILa ILuzerne.

Prior to the December 1957 disinterment of the three Germans at
the Church Cemetery, Mr, Neurad was informed of the 1946 or 1947 skull
recovery, He then had the area searched and located a remains bearing
the identification tag of Stave Rados, 35 026 219, The skull was missing,

The three remains interred in the cemetery were then exhumed in
the presence of lMr Marc Stempher, Assistant Superintendent of the USMC
St Laurent Cemetery. The missing skull was not located with these remains,

Thru a former German soldier now residing near La Iuzerne, the address
of a former member of the specified Demining Team was obtained,

A reply received indicated he recalled the incident, however, he
could not give an exact location of interment other than that it was his
belief the skull wes interred in the close proximity of the three German
remains,

A second seerch of the Church gravesite on 24 May 1958 resulted in
the recovery of the skull at a depth of approximately 15 centimeters near
the foot and (see sketch) of the middle grave of the three interred German
deceased,

The consolidated remains have been assigned Search and Recovery#5022,

\&--ﬂ. &x.., G
H.A, SCHAEF
US DAC
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY
QUARTERMASTER MORTUARY SYSTEM, EUROPE

APO 757
6 June 1958

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Information was received from the Normandie Detachment of the
German War Graves Ccamission that the remains of an American deceased
were discovered during exhumastion operations in la Luzerne (A8/1-38)
France,

According to Mr, Neurad, member of the above nemtioned Detechment,
the remains were recovered from an isolated grave on the property of
Mr, Reme Hemmequin of La Iuzerme,

An interview between Mr, Hemnequin and the undersigmed revealed
that during spring plowing in the year 1946 or 1947 a ukull was une
earthed. Acting under the assumption that the skull was that of a
German decedent he had given it %0 2 German Demining Tean operating in
the area at that time, That teanm advised Mr, Hemnequin that the skull
would be interred in the Church cemetery with the remains of three (3)
ﬁh::. Germen deceased recovered by them during demining operations at

erne.

Prior to the December 1957 disinterment of the three Germans at
the Church Cemetery, Mr, Neurad was informed of the 1946 or 1947 skull
recovery, Knthqhudthemusm-almtdurmﬁ.nsbm
the identification tag of Stave Rades, 35 026 219, The skull vas missing,

The three remains interred in the cemetery were then exhumed in
the presence of My Mare Stempher, Assistant Superintemdent of the USMC
5t Laurent Cemeterys The missing skull was not located with these remains,

Thru a former German soldier nmow residing near la Lugerne, the address
of a former member of the specified Demining Team was obtained,

A reply received indicated he recalled the incident, however, he
could not give an exact location of interment other than that it was his
belief the skull was interred in the close proximity of the three German
remains, ~ :

A second search of the Church gravesite on 24 May 1958 resulted in
the recovery of the skull at a depth of approximately 15 centimeters near
the foot and (see sketch) of the middle grave of the three interred German
deceased,

The consolidated remains have been assigned Search and Recovery#5022,

H.A, SCHAEFER
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22 April 1959

Mrs, Margaret Evanko
2558 Dale Avenue
Rocky River 16, Ohio

Dear Mrs, Evankot

Your reply of 17 March 1959 with two (2) smapshots of your former
husband, the late Private First Class Steve Rados, has been received,

It is gratifying to advise you that the additionzl dentel infor-
mation has helped to further elarify specific identifving factors of
Steve's teeth, Copies of the photographs Mwrnished by you and Mrs,
Amme Ballas, have been forvarded to our overseas staff for anthropo-
logical evaluation, Since reproductions of the snapshots have been made
for our reecords, your copies are being returned.

Ve are axtremely grateful %o people such as you for the assistance
and generous cooperation in helping us to resolve ar untold number of owr
honored war dead., It is hoped that a favorable resolution of this case
will soon be possible and you will be advised of the finsl results.

v/ = Photographs
o b 5
e 5
%“;z"?a
L
Lo & s
& &= 13449 DISPA BY REGISTERED MAIL
e Photographs received in Records Mngmt byi
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oQMG FORM 638 1
REV1APR4
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF 1. .. ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 ; 3 4 5
NO. FROM— TO— DATE E 0 MESSAGE
1 |[Chief SA/TQMG 2/ Mar| SUBJECT: Reproduction of a Photograph
Mem Div 59
1. Reference is made to a previous request
fﬁ»‘/f concerning reproduction of a photograph of a WWII
casualty, Frivate Firpt Class Steve Rados, SN 35 026 219, /Two (2) copies, as
requested,| were received they oductions,
2, [n connectipn withl our current investigation, a/snapshot of referenced

3.
requested
blown upe

decedent with an uni
our e tion,

Bince the a
that two (2

ph

i o

ntifie

tache
; copie

-

soldier was furnished by thé remarried widow for

photograph must be returned to the sender, it is
be accomplished with the facial area, as outlined,

s

HATTOX
55288

———— B

| ﬂ Disgrdeit o) AVPporclot

v /

5212 .

/\l [ Iy 'x ‘
i ) grtae
NA [H¥ W

¥V

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE v :

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49650-5




-
s




- 2 .

~r~.r\‘1|9

PHOTOGRAPHY WQ ORDER

(AR 108-5)

SEE INSTRUC
REVERSE SIL_

S ON

NONE

1. SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

2. TO: (Name of Photographic Facility)

~

=

2100 i 4

3. DATE

4. REQUESTED BY: (Typed Name and Address of Organization)

OPFICE OF THS QUARTERMASTER OKEERAL
OFFICE OF THE SPECTAL ASSISTART

ws £ 4

ATTENTION OF

5. COMPLETION DATE DESIRED

TELEPHONE

! “?’! [ main

[] wiLL caL

L

] AR maIL

7. INCLOSURES (If any)

snapshot
(please return photo)

SPACE BELOW FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

13. STATE BRIEFLY JUST WHAT IS REQUIRED

/ Lot

4x5 glossy {inish

8. SERVICES REQUIRED (If necessary, attach separate sheet)

repor
reproduce figure on right g8
indicated on photo,

14, DEADLINE_V 15. WORK ORDER NUMBER

10 AFRIL 1959

18, SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS (If any)

17. CHECKED BY AND DATE 18. PHOTOGRAPHER

20. DEVELOPED BY

19. COPIED BY 21. PRINTED BY
22, : FILM ’ -
B &W COLOR SIZE AMOUNT
NEGATIVES
TRANSPARENCIES
$. PURPOSE FOR WHICH ORDERED =
POSITIVE SLIDE
for of fiecial identification purposes )
g b
Yemorial Division 0 TRt SR AT
10. THE PHOTOGRAFPHS REQUESTED ARE FOR OFFICIAL PURPOSES |
PRINTS
BLACK AND WHITE COLQR__ 'y
. Ve AW Py SIGNATURE GLOSSY MATTE PRINTON DYE TRANS
DOR CRAIC
UNDER 4 X 5
TYPED OR PRINTED NAME 4 X5
: 8 x 10
GRADE AND ARM/SERVICE Thin 14
11. MATERIALS DELIVERED 14 x 17
16 X 20
OVER 16 X 20
! (g IDENTIFI- 1 REFLEX OR DI-
XN B[n Y/g 7 8 OR 13 EY A b, LAMINATIONS LA
: g 23, ROUTING AND AUTHORIZATION |
MA IL t
BESK I CHIEF
12. DATE RECEIVED |[SIGNATURE LIBRARY CONTROL IN 4
ACQUISI- Ao/ e
Ak CONTROL OUT W
FORM o : s?
1 JAN 87 EDITION OF | JUL 49 IS OBSOLETE 5 9




INSTRUCTIONS

This form is used for requesting photographic services and
as a record of photographic production on each job. Items
1 through 10 and 12 will be completed by the requestor.

Balance will be completed by the photographic personnel.

ITEM 1 - Insert job security classification. Classified in-
formation should be omitted from the work order if possible.

ITEM 2 - Enter name of photographic facility to do the work.
ITEM 3 - Enter date work order is prepared.

ITEM 4 - Enter name, address, and telephone number of
individual or organization requesting service.

ITEM 5 - Indicate completion date desired. Use the word
‘““‘Routine’’ if applicable.

ITEM 6 - Check as indicated.

ITEM 7 - List all material inclosed with the request, such
as charts to be copied, films to be developed,, etc. Use
separate sheet if space is insufficient.

ITEM 8 - Describe completely the photographic services
desired. Include the amount, size and paper finish de-
sired; for example, 8 x 10 GLOSSY, 11 x 14 MATTE, etc.
If request is for reprints from file negatives, list negative
numbers in numerical sequence. Requests for the services
of a photographer should state clearly the nature of the as-
signment, the time and place, estimated number of pictures

to be made, transportation available, and the person to whom
the photographer will report. If additional space is required,

attach additional sheets. *

14

ITEM 9 - Specify purpose for which pictures are requested,
such as recruiting, accident report, etc.

ITEM 10 - Signature of requestor.

ITEM 11 - Enter total of items being delivered or shipped.
ITEM 12 - Enter the date and sign for the material.

ITEM 13 - Enter a brief description of the work required.
ITEM 14 - Enter deadline date.

ITEM 15 - Enter work order number from work order regi-
ster.

ITEM 16 - Indicate special instructions as guides for tech-
nicians. 3

ITEM 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 - Initial appropriate block.

ITEM 22 - Enter number of items produced in appropriate
blocks.

ITEM 23 - This space is primarily for use of the Army
Photographic Agency, The Pentagon, Washington 25, D. C.,
however, it may be used by other installations or activi-
ties. The space ‘‘Mail Desk’’ is initialed when order is
received through the mail. The spaces ‘‘Library’’ and
‘“Acquisition’’ are used for routing purposes when request
requires research. The space ‘“‘Chief’’ is initialed in cases
requiring special authorizations or involving policy. The
space ‘‘Control - In”’ is initialed by person granting rou-
tine authorization for work orders. The space ‘“‘Control -
Out”’ is initialed by person who checks and dispatches
order.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1957 O—412318




PHOTOGRAPH
293 - RADOS, Steve 35 026 219










QMOMED 293 17 March 1959
Rados, Steve
SN 35 026 219

7V, LArentits SRR RS &

Mrs, Anne Ballas
7597 Lewis Road
Olmsted Falls, Ohio

Dear Mrs, Ballast

Your reply of 12 February 1959, on behalf of your father, Mr, Alex
Rados, has been received,

Due to your father's advanced years, I can easily understand your
deep concern in withholding the contents of our letter from him, Since
we realize that the nature of such an inquiry would normally create
mental anguish, it is not our poliecy to comtact the next of kin for
additional information until all other informetive sources have been
exhaugted, Recanse the widow of your brother has remarried, your father
is now the legal next of kin concerning disposition rights,

Information furnished in your letter 1s greatly appreciated, It %
has helped, in some measure, to clarify a specific identifying factor of
the teeth, Reproductions of the photograph have been made for inelusion
in your trother's military records and your copy ies being returned.

The investigation of the Unkmown remains is still in progress snd
it is hoped that a final resclution will be possible in the very near
future, Should the investigation result in the identification of your
brother's remains, we_will commnicate directly with you; however, the
signature of your father, exercising his rights to direct disposition
or appointing you as his agent to aet in his behalf, will be required at

Sincerely yours, = ;
NEo®
TN
!__'7\) _t.:‘,';}
1l .. (REN WOMACK © 2.3 Kerscher
Photograph Acting Chief, Disposition Branch == 77156
(4nder separate cover) Memorial Divisiom A e
Harleyg- e
54713 , F REG
Photograph received in Records Mngmt by:
vis

3449 | Date
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OQMG FORM
REV1APR 48

.

638

OFFICE

C.. ./HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF ...E ARMY

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

R Yt

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

b b fote] 2o 20 T e
V., [ 4 E hos [§
W L& e
1 |Chief SA/TQMG | 18 Felj SUBJECT: Reproduction of a Photograph
Men Div 59
1. Reference is made to telephone conversation
between Mr| Kerscher,| this Division, and Mrs, Pontes, your office, on 17 February
1959, concerning reprpduction of a photograph of a World War II casualty.
2. ['he attachefl photograph was loaned to this Division by the next of kin
of Private| First Clasg Stevel Rados, 35 026 219, in connection with an investi-
gation conferning the| ident of an Unknown remains.
3. t is requested that two (2) copies of referenced photograph be accom-
plished returned o this Division as soon as possible,
1 Inel %
Photograph 55288
msh W%&
N 55
2 | SA/TQMG | Chief 13 Max
Mem Div 1959 Per request above, herewith photo and negative.
CRAIG
52755
RIncl
1Photo (trip)
2Negative
\("ff’: oiigl
THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE ,UJ

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—40650-5

'









Y

i it bl ot L 0 o e aaroaiBEal SRR SR A o o flie ot st Sl A e i)
.

Ry

s s

it N6 3t
- ‘ s o i A i G e

5\
A\

.

OREC 2/9

S
St ol

8

95 Negatives
A’V& T3

do; -

.1)/

war‘a
55







‘iﬁ L@u tesree Tt 3)7? /{} )77 g’xf 29

Jé»@ﬁ /a’?( S 026217 )
" C/ B /Z@ a’ M / AW"‘Z‘%”‘TZ Lee

Tler

4 VZ M / el -~ Zc./zm, 7%
ot e o (Ced c/() fo) I £F

¥t Lo in .o ()LQ;Q Mg{ /04/»4/&/(/ (A& %nc 2z %(’/ c(,vcéf Nt

[ oo 2de, gpem [refetene ao core L
l,;z_/fcrﬂ,%ﬁ"’

MM ’CAQ /‘/‘/M
ﬁyu

co-vel c( '/(/VVVA'*’/ M
¢ x"fﬂmfe.w

Lo Aos

‘/—MMQ o, st el /1.}1
J}&ww leve /Omw%xw cee L < C
MV&(J & ,M',,;"‘ ygz( L. o—tccritlo, CU»Z/

UA»QL \/%U HAPEH Loy v & ﬂ/‘w&/z,
ﬁfvzéé (ué"% /rn—em/’fé/.«vw,( J

/fvmf/“"j’”ﬂ Ap AA) At
&vw L@W‘aé lo /,,4,, Py 5 Mﬂ/nu W%M
w M%/v Zfoﬁwcc peteck N /974‘/

) ol Z‘//Z ,m/wu Ww/&i}jf%hﬁ

ﬁ( Z(/Lxlbcé Qy*chmf




L p (R Z R 3
‘Z,A«:f C,A/cfy L~ Thoar— U0 f @«( o (// 'ﬁ,
%%L(,“,V \)Z, ]'[(” wnefate el i L€l /{‘(—/(9

é /,.-éa 2 AJIL(,% J/ £ 3906 ZZ:;/?(/L{’ t((,z:c——_::z L6 A er c/(w9<

Atz £ Z(/L,C/b ‘C/‘.w '1“7@ /,V} (/p;‘,[;( LE 3*2(,/,;('

/v,' é‘ (/-',, P s L \_):x_ a2 g‘/,z (o€ _o

CZ e Wd Vé g /f' aACto 2e-72¢)

Q M Z(,a.o‘/’Lk;’ (f V1 CZ” W//u,ﬁ,[//

\Laﬂ/euu(
/{@/vg/féoaut]’ c/f,/ bl !
u (
J&/(/W (i S A S P

aeed

)@/77 [@pt /o— e U )aQ\Z\‘
J

€ prc e

fet Lo “’(" N
/ ({mmu/gfﬁﬁav/

7 7 J@L“zv ' "<

CO [/yw«zﬂf K Jﬂ([g {A»C

74







GIGME-D 293 19 February 1959

Mrs, Margaret Evanko
2558 Dale Averme
Roeky River 16, Ohio

Dear Mrs, Evanko!

The records indicate that your former husband, a member of Compeny “I"
36th drmored Infantry Regiment, was kiiled in action on 30 June 1944, as
nromltgsnw cross=-fire in the vieinity of 9t, Clair sur Elle, Frence,
near 5t. .

In our letber of 4 Jammary 1951, you were advised that all offorts
to recover Steve's remains had failed and it was necessary to declare that
his remains were not recoverable, EKEowever, recent operations by the Germen
War Craves Cormission resulted in the recovery of individua) remains from
an unmarked isolated grave at La lusernme, near St, Lo, France, which were
believed to be those of an American casuwalty. This sssocisiion was based
wpon the finding of en identification tag for “STEVE RADGS, 35 026 219"
with the remains as well as United States Ground Forces clothing end equip-
ment., The CGerman War Graves Commisgion made Imown their findings to
United States suthorities end the remains were transferrved to our custody
for examination in our scientifically equipped laboratories overseas.

Army records from various sources were asgembled and mede available
te our identification persommel in order thet they could have all facts
pertaining to the case of Frivate First Class Rados., The remains were
scientifically examined in our laboratories under the direction of a
professional anthropologist and identification specialists., These exam-
inations resulted in favorable comparision of dental and physical charac-
teristics, shoe size, type of clothing ard egquipment with available iden-
tifying data recorded in the jrmy records of your former msband, During
the examination, hovever, specific dental and physical characteristics
found could not be verified with his military records. It will, therefare,
be of great assistance to this Office if you cen furnish any information
vhich may heve beea recorded by your family dentist or doetor for him
prior to his entry into the Army. This informstion should include such
dental treatment as extractions, restorations and any pecularities of the
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1 Chief SA/TQMGC 18 Feb SUBJECT: Reproduction of a Photograph
Mem Div 59 :

1, Reference 13 made to telsvhone conversstion
between Mr, Keracher, this Division, end Mrs, Pontes, your office, on 17 February

1959, oonemh?.t’ ion of a photograph of a World Wer Il casualty.
2. The &bts photograph was losned to this Division by the mext of kin
of Private lass Steve Rados, 35 026 219, in eonneetion with an investi-

gthoimeyufw

3. It is requestod that two ﬂ)cmwwpw&mw
Plished an returned to thie Divinion s= goon as pensible,

1 Inc AATTOX Allbee
Photograph §5288 55288
mgh Wardle

73355







QIGME-D 293 4 February 1959

I am writing to you in reference to your son, the late Private First
Class Steve Rados, who lost his 1ife in the European area during World

that his remains were not recoverable. However, recent operations by
the CGermen War Craves Commission resulted in the recovery of individual
remeins from an ummarked isolated grave at la luzerme, near St. lo,
&m,mamhlmuhmwnmmomny. rm
association was based upon the finding of an identification tag for
"STEVE RADOS, 35 026 219" with the as well as US Ground Forces

H

in our laboratories under the direction of a professional anmthropologist
and identification specialists. These examinations resulted in favorable

dnhlmﬂplvdedcmmmmmbndﬂadﬂ&
your son's military records. It will, therefore, be of great assistance
to this Office if you can furnish any information which may have been
mmwmtdhmncmtwmmctomm
into the military service. This information should include such dental
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QMOME.D 293 4 February 1959
MOI. Steve

8N 35 026 219

R“O'. *o Alex

treatment as extractions, restorations and any pecularities of the
dentition of the teeth, Any Xerays of the teeth or of the chest area
will also be of assistance. In the event yowr family dentist or doctor
has destroyed amy record of treatment for your son, then perhaps you
could assist through personal knowledge and photographs., A complete
deseription of your son's teeth would help. For instance, if you recall
whether his teeth were short, long or average in size, crowded, or
noticeably worn down in fromt, A close-up facial view photograph of
your som, reflecting a smiling or laughing expression, would be of great
assistance, After the photograph has been examined and a copy made for
- hig records, it will be promptly returned.

While available information leads us to believe that the remsins
may be those of your son, it is not my desire to raise your hopes that a
positive agsociation has been established at this time, DBefore a final
determination can be made, it is necessary to verify all identifying
factors. You may be assured that the Army pursues every effort to con-
clusively identify the remains of our honored war dead,

Tour cooperation in this matter will be appreciated. For your
convenience in replying, I am enclosing an envelope which requires no
vostage, Your gon's name, rank and service mmber ghould be included in
any commmnication pertaining to hinm,

oy

Sincerely yours,
1 Inel- DONALD
lnvg.opo It C 1
o Chief, Di tion Branch
Harléyg/ Memorial Division

SZHZ_ ,
' Davis™

BLLY-

s
Kerscher
77756
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omac
56553
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0314582
Fii VADISTO PHILA
TO TQMG WASHDC
VETS GRNC
BT

QMGME-D 170 URTEL 1-30 STEVE RADOS XC-3-520-155 ALEX RADOS FATHER

RESIDED OIMSTED FALLS OHIO ON 6-18-45 /213B

BT y | 5
'/ { W | /’

03715022
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ROUTINE

X DA
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL DEPARTMENT OF ALMY WASHINCTON IC

VA DO PHILADELPHIA PA :
UNCLAS In roply refer to QMOME-D 170

Hequest addmaofpmtsofswwnadu.xc 3 920 155

J} \ a !i o8
QHIFE-D 293

M R6A9 Q{/
Fo J. Kerscher, Chief, Ementim See s

DONAID Lo WA ‘%DLE
77756 1 Lts Colonel,
UHCILASSIFIED

5 Maposition Branch
Memorial Division

| 30 / d——{-(VKeraeher
Rades, Steve
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DE RUEPVA 151p
R 25203527

¥M VADISTO PHILA
TO TQMG WASHDC
VETS GRNC

BT

QMGME-D 145 URTEL 1-28 STEVE RADOS XC=-3-920-

ARE MARGARET EVANKO WIDOW AGE 38 AND RONALD STEPHEN EVANKO CHILD

AGE 16 2553 DALE AVE ROCKY RIVER 16 OHIO /213B
BT

155 SURVIVING KIN

259/20522







ROUTIKE

X DA
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL DEPARTMENT OF ARMY WASHINGTON DC
VA DO PHILADELPEIA PA

UNCLAS In reply refer to QMGME-D 1L9

Request names, ages, addresses and relationship of surviving
relatives of Steve Rados, XC 3 920 155
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514309

QuoME-D 293 Rados, Steve

Ax L din i e G
F. J. Kerschpyycfhief, Opegations Seg.
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DONA

L. WARD
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Colonel,
Chief, Dis

ion Branch
: Memorial Division
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NNNNEUBG 39AVEQ 34 0.0. M. G,
TELE-COMHUHICAHOHS
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DE RUEPVA 46P

P 15140027

¥M VADISTO PHILA

TO WARDLE TQMG WASHDC

VETS GRNC

ET

URTEL 7-11 P¥C STEVE RADOS XC-3-920-155 NO XRAYS IN THIS OFFICE
SUGGEST YOU CONTACT ARECEN STLOUIS MO 213B

BT

157142072
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PRIORITY

b 4 DA
WARDLE MEMORIAL DIVISICH OQMG DA WASH DC

MAMAGER, VA DISTRICT OFFICE, PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA
From Disposition Branch

Request all x-rays be loaned to this Office for PFC Steve Rados,
XC No, 3920155
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PRIORITY
X DA

|
WARDLE MEMORTAL DIV OQMG DA WASH DC ‘
FEDERAL RECORDS cmm: GSA, 2306 E. BANNISTER RD, KANSAS CITY, 1
MISSOURI |

From Disposition Branch
Request all induction Xerays for Pfc Steve Rados, SN 35026219, |

be loaned to this Office

[
" " Fields/mbb
54713

Whittinghan
54309

QMGME-D 293 Rados, Steve

e SN 35 026 219
F. J. Kerscher, Chief, Operations Seec
77756 1 1

UNCIASSIFIED
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INDEX NUMBER OR SUBJECT 293 Rados’ Steve
FROM: TO: OATE
OMGME=~D COARECEN TAGO ST LOUIS 20 Feb 58
FILED
313,3 St Louis
SUMMARY
Tel
From QMGME-D 87 Kerscher
dm

REPLACES DD FORM 334, | MAR 50, CROSS REFERENCE

WHICH 1S OBSOLETE (For Army Use) #GPO:1956 O-373107
(AR 345-210)

DA %% 1613
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HO-177 4s DA 1N
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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

K#ﬂo;) S7&/ &
N

RANK SERIAL NUMBER

7 ssos g

ARM OF SERVICE

DATE OF DEATH

S T XY

AREA OF DEATH

LHANCE

NAME OF AUDITOR DATE

BanKs £3_ MAR 3]

NAME OF REVIEWER DATE oA
- v arnp Sl
& AR 2713
L - N s B
REMARKS
OQMG FORM '95|

23 AUG 50 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1950 O - 916195




QMGEF 293
Rados, Steve
8N 35 026 219 P> 4 January 1951

Mr., Alex Rados
24195 Ruple hoad
Berea, Ohio

Dear lir. Radosi

Several yeers have elapsed since the cessation of hostilities
of ¥orld Wer II, which cost the life of your son, the late Private
First Class cteve Rados,

It is with deep regret that your Government finds it necessary
to inform you that further search and investigation have failed to
reveal the whereabouts of your son's remsins, Since all efforts to
recover and identify his remains have feiled, ii{ has been necessary
to declare that his remains are not recoverable,

Realining the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctancs
that you are sent the information that there is no grave at which
to pay homage, iay the Imowledge of your son's honorable service
to his ommtr;halmmd‘mmhhgoomforttbyou.

Sincerely yours,

i "'nibp

i . ! JAMES B, CLEARWATER
b DFRB (Mailed direct ; :
Uirmongo sk b5 Colonel, Q40
\ Chief, Memorial Division
v
TR <
© oy,
X \SH
% ‘.‘. .°"5
b et
=3 -

al :’,;‘

/.CMO

~f')‘/




QUGHF 293
Rados, Steve
4 Jenuary 1951

SN 35 026 219
.

Mrs. Margaret Redos
2140 Elbur Avenue

Lakewood 7, Ohio

Degr iirs. Radost

Several years have elapsed since the cessation of hostilitles
which cost the life of your husband, the late

of World "ar II
Private First Class Steve Radoss

It is with deep regret that your Government finds it
to inform you thet further search and investigation have failed to
reveal the whereabouts of your husband's remoins, Since all efforts
his remains have failed, 1%t has been necessary

0 recover and ldentify .
to declare that his remains are not recoverable,

. Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctance
that you are sent the information that there 1s no grave at which te
Hay the knowledge of your husband's honorable service

pay homage,
to his country be a source of sustaining comfort to you,

Sincerely yours,
Yaa A ‘».,/ | m
" mbp | . JAMBS B. CLEARWATER
¢t DPRB (Mailed direct) Satont. om0 JFV
’ i mif
i? Chlef, Hemorial Division v, =

/A

R0S BRANCH

L

-

e
~i
-

-M.G

MAIC& RECD

Jmy |







NON-REC~™"ABLE REMAINS KEEXAMIVATION OF ~~~ORDS
Area of Death - : !Case Number
Buropean, vicinity of St. Clair, France 14630
Name (las®, Pirst, liddle Initial) 1 Rank Serial lumber
8| Rados, Steve R }. Pto 35 026 219

In e course of this reexamination it has been determined that the circumstances
of dsath wers such thats (Check appropriate box) :

Z:7 The remsins of the decedent could not have been recovered
The remains of the decedent could have been recovered. However, after review

of the following it has been determined that evidonoe does not exist to con=
trodict a finding of non=rocoverabilitys

INITIALS OF ANALYST

1, 293 Pile of Deccdent éf !
_hl

2, Geographical clue index file of unlmowns recovered from ap= )
propriate arca, compared with deccdent o

3e Other documunts or sources

Remarks

RECOIMEND APPROVAL APPRO
Neme of Casc Analyst Case Reviower, Final Chiof, Final D

8 | Determination Scction tion Section

SEE——.

NG T
. s 187

22 8ep 6







SHORT -LETTER

Letter from widow dtd 31 May 45 requesting burial
location.

CQMG reply dtd 31 August 45 advising that burial
information not received - inquiry being made - upon
completion, will advise.



|

CORRESPONDENCE ACTION

SHEET

PREVIOUS BURIAL LOCATION (Cemetery and Country)

PLOT ROW GRAVE

PRESENT BUR!

AL LOCATION (Cemetery and Country)

PLOT ROW GRAVE

ADDRESSEE ADDRESS (Street, City, State)
MR

M1SS Mrs. Margaret Rados 2140 Elbur Avenue
MRS. LakewooqA Ohio
RELATIONSHIP widow 7/

PARAGRAPHS

(Sequence)

ADDITIONAL DATA —— MODIFICATIONS

110-B
HEEEEE

110-C

e e i R i e T

2nd action

Send same ltr to father:

Mr. Alex Rados
21,195 Ruple Road
Berea, Chio

aA9q8 ‘sopey

Cogpprm *3s3yg *3seq) LN3Q3030 40 INVN

9Jd

3avyo

6TC 920 S€

ANALYST, INITI

2 Yo 5/

ALS_AND DATE TYPIST INITIALS

REVIEWER INITIALS AND DATE

YIANNN TV IY¥3S

OQMG FORM

REV 17 JUN 48

K902

48 11972




HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATINN DETACHMENT

REGTSTRATION DIVISINN =
AP0 757 (Liege) US ARMY

Procceding of a Board of Nfficers appointed in accordance
with letter AGAN-S 293,9 (27 Mar 47) D-M, War Dept, T4GH, 9
dpri 1 IG

e Brard convencd pursuant to par 2, Sn 103, Headquarters,

/2% Graves Registration Detachment, AP0 757, US Army, 29 August
1950, =i, “dege, Belgium on 4= SEPI 1950

auopucEote of che Board was to determine the nnan-recnverability

straius of ceriain casualties now under jurisdictinn of this com-

arc. movtewed report of investigation, statements of
ctacyr papowrs, contained in the files of 7837 Graves
n Docaclhmeat, EA, pertaining to the case of the

CASE Mo, FANE GRADE ASN

Se

(0]

attached rerster,

FIIDTINGS: The Board having carcfully considered the evidence hefore
i5, finds thc remains of said casualty/casualtios are nan-recaverable,

RECOMIEIDATION:  That the casc concerning subicct casualty/casualtics

be forwarded to the Nffice of The Quartermaster General far final
approval,

TR 2 T 6 Fow o 7.”/ '/ '
11»‘ !/ Yol idr Lo y “,.1" Al «.zr""-"-f"t'!""'if.)")»«

ROBERT D. MILLER, Lt Col, TC JAMES G. HacPARLAND, Major, QIC

Sl
: | ooy W
- T VAN S BV (S8 |

GERGE GUNDERMAN, JR., 'nj. GUC OLYDE W. STEINSIEK, Gaptain, QI

ko ?
N\

\ A A
) U AL

foct - -

'HE'RY F. MYERS, CWn, USA

N




777 NUMBER
14630 (1)
NON-REC..ERABLE CASE V14 W ITTACE
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
Buropean
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERJAL NUMBER
Rados, Steve Pfc 35 026 219

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW ‘HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |[INITIALS OF ANALYST
. @. REPORT OF DEATH

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)

A — Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED

" ALPHABET ICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-—
5. EgKESWNéND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED W 6. KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED W

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES t

= W

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

Killed in action 30 June 1944 in the vicinity of St. Clair, France

ﬁ'&'

SERE SR AR NALY] Repatriation Branch, Correspondence Sec.
e " CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO

A. Kennedy/cwt FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO JWTERESTED PARTIES.
RECOMMEND APPROVAL 7 / APPROVED DATE e
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- [ CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATION C- ,/D |FICATI R Os W

W. A. WOLF C. C. WASSON, Ca / Ok, C QMC

OQMG FORM ¥ 49 9635
REV 5 MAY 49 1916




HEADQUARTCRS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

SPECTIAL ORDERS) 29 August 1950

NUMBER 108)
E~X-T-ReA=C=T-

*% *¥ *%

2. PAC, Ltr WD-AGO-S 293,9, dtd 9 Apr 47, subj: "Establishment of Boards
of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas“ and par 118 b, SR 830~
110-5, DA, 3 Mar 49, a Board of O's as follows 1s he“eby apt to meet at the
call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case records per-
taining to the Identification of Deceased, Determination of non-recoverability
of Remzins and for the purpose of rev1ewing Ma jor Discrepancy Cases:

LT COL ROBERT D. MILLER, TC., O 41 448, President
MaJOR JAMES C., MAC FARLAND, QMC., O 1 576 321
MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr,, QiC., O 1 289 071

CAPT CLYDE %, STEINSIEK, GMC., O 1 040 311
%0  HENRY F. WYERS, Usa, W 2 104 778
** ** *%

BY ORDER OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL MULVANITY:

ROBERT K. COLE,

CcwWo USA,

Asst &djutant,
OFFICIALS

s/t/ ROBERT K, COLE,
Ccrio USA,
Lsst Adjutant,

& TRUE COFY

“". i \t‘\ 2
ROBERT G, LKY 2 ‘\4' xg
Capt QIC
Memorisl Division







HEADQUARTERS
7687 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
REGISTRATICN DIVISION
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GRRE 293,9

SUBJECT: Non-Recowverable

TO: Non-Recoverable Board, AGRC

1. It is recommended that the Board take action on the following
cases:?

NAMES: See Attached Roster
ORGANIZATION: See 371 Forms
DATE OF DE.TH: See 371 Forms
PLACE OF DE.ATEH: See 371 Forms

SYNOPSIS: The casualties listed on attached roster are reporte
by official records as Missing In Action or Killed In Action during grour
air or naval operations in the department of Manche, France, from the
period of 5 June 1944 to 15 August 1944. Extensive area searches as well
as individual investigations have to date failed to furnish information
as to the ultimate disposition of their remains. Efforts to effect
association with unidentified recoveries from the area, now interred in
U.S. Military Cemeteries, have also proven negative., The lack of specif:
information regarding the death or burial, limited search in most
instances to general localities, however, documents on file in this Offic
and Office of The Quartermaster General substantiate the fact that
numerous investigations covering the entire department of the Manche,
have been conducted in the course of search operations for all losses,
both recovered and unrecovered, The terrain of the Manche department, fc
the most part, consists of farm and pasture land which has been under
constant cultivation and daily use since the cessation of hostilities,
thus the possibility of undiscovered graves is remote., It can therefore
only be concluded that the remains of the deceased in question were re-
duced by battle action to a state which precludes recovery or identifi-
cation. The absence of specific information concerning their deaths, the
failure of Field Investigations to provide evidence, and the lack of
association with recovered unknowns would tend to substantiate these
- gty




GRRE 293.9
SUBJECT: Non-Rccoverable

conclusions. It is rccommended that the remoins of the individuals
listed in these Board Proccedings be considercd Non-Recoverable under
the provisions of paragraph 3b, Letter, Office of The Quartermaster
General, file QUGMP 293, Subject: Processing Board Findings of Non-
Recoverability Return of World Viar II Dead Program, dated 25 March 1949.

Reference is made to: OCLG Forms 371; After Action Reports, and
Casualty Clearance Plan, conccrning each deccdent; Reports of Field
Investigations previously forvarded to The Office of The Quartermaster
General, pertaining to recsolved casualties who were killed in action
in the department of Manche, France: On file in the Office of The
Quartermaster General, "Tashington, D. C.

2, It is recommended that the remains, based upon the above
information and resecarch, be dcclared non-recoverable,

C. W STEINSIEK _,éa
QU

Captain




VICINITY OF ST. LO

Name

~ Adams, Wilburn %,
Baker, Floyd C.
Banks, Darrell E,.
Bellis, John F.
Bertels, Alphonse H,
Blackman, Abraham W.
Bland, George V.
~Bonitz, Nicholas D,
“Bramlet, Claude O,
Brandhorst, Richard J,
‘Brandt, Charles K.
" Broman, Donald W,
Buch, Nelson B,
“Butler, Archie J,
-Callaway, David L,
< Chagouris, George L.
~Christy, Charles J.
~Clark, John H,
~ Clark, Russell E.
~Cliburn, David H.
-Coakley, Frank C.
~Cody, Gordon H,
~Core, Barton Vi,
~Cottingham, Clyde Jr.
~Crowther, Edwin F.
— Czubinski, Joseph J.
~Dixon, Robert E,
7 Dugan, Villiam P.
~Duncan, Charles S,
~Ferrer, Mike A,
~Flick, John F,
EFlorene, Trentre F,
Francois, Leonard D.
“Gentile, Thomas
~Goad, Benjamin F,
~Goodspeed, Norman L,
~ Gyurko, Edwin
~Hahn, Burton F.
“Hall, Cleatus E.
~Hargett, Tearsie E,°
Harris, William V¥,
™~ Hartigan, Chester V.
“tarvey, Loy M,
~Hawkins, Andrew J.
* Heads, Raymond
- Heisler, Anthony J.

Rank
Pvt,
Pyt
Pvt.
T/5
Pvt.
Pvt.
Pyt
Py,
Pvt.
Cpl.
Pfc.
1st Lt.
Sgtc
PfCQ
Pvt.
T/Sgt.
Bies
Pie.
1st L&,
Bty
Pvt,
PfCo
Sgt,
PLes
Pvt,
Pvtl
S/Sgt.
Pvt.
Pvte.
Sgto
Pfec.

4 N
S/Sgt.
2nd Lt.
Pl
Pfc.
2nd Lt.
Sgte
S/Sgt.
Pvt.
T/Sgt.
/L

Berial Number

3L 710 002
39 305 LLT
3L 826 L91
31 240 839
36 876 615
36 868 601
32 057 116
3L 008 209
33 150 771
36 776 699
15 0sL 574
32 798 5h2
37 LBS 648
38 032 909
33 659 L32
0 674 033
13 069 366 .
37 329217
12 166 192
35 366 L6k
37 514 L39
32 06L 7UuS
37 333 825
0 LO8 676
35 658 671
35 759 LL8
36 274 7L0
33 L19 829
37 607 028
34 518 oLk
32 792 62l
36 325 584
35 227 919
31 316 479.
32 024 L50
17 166 776
32 292 966
36 101 119
0 686 150
3L 596 252
1L 092 645
0 LL45 641 -
33 0L3 695
3L 263 O34
33 690 254
38 117 175
37 178 958



VICINITY OF ST. LO

Name Rank Serial Number
L8. -Hiekey, James G. o PR, 33 L39 L6Oo
L9, Ho, Hom Jin Pfc. 32 962 980
50, ~Hoey, Edwin B, T/5 , 37 66L 776
ol =~Holder, Claude H. /L : 36 058 619
524 ~Horan, Roger J. 2nd Lt. 01 012 610
53 ~Howard, Elvin E, Cpl. 38 333 715
Slin ~Isles, Peter J, S/Sgt. 13 108 325
55, ~Jacobsen, Gerald L. S/Sgt. : 37 096 991
56 —Jacques, Armando S. S/Sgt. 39 568 226
57 - Jadak, Joseph Pfe., 32 209 538
58, ~Kapral, Andrew G. Pvt. 33 264 840
5% —Kassanitsh, Elmer A, Pfc. 36 364 177
604 “Kays, Kenneth E. Pfec. 36 079 388
61, ~Kelley, Ray Pvt, 3k 385 674
62 ~King, Sterling Pfc. 35 6L6 627
63. “Klekoskiy Ivan E. T/5 36 23L 785
6l. Knutson, Raymond ¥, T/5 37 328 56l
65. ~Korhorn, Louis G, T/5 36 398 872
66. ~Korowlotny, Bronislof Pvt. 31 281 027
67+ ~Lamascus, loble P. T/Sgt. 6 298 090
68 “Langford, Worman R, Pvt, 35 694 359
69. “Lindner, John V. Pvt. 36 396 807
70.  \Llinsley, Louis E. or L, 2nd Lt. 01 168 339 .
7%, ~McCall, John A., Jr. Pvt, 3L 603 232
724 - McCann, Raymond. S, 2nd L. 01 017 378
4 28 ~McGovern, Edward P. Cpl. 31 025 187
Th. ~ McKinney, Bob Pvts 37 130 O%L
75 ~Makowski, Stanislaus J. Pvt. 32 562 358
76, {Martin, Richard J, Pvt. 39 294 804
77 ~Menestrina, Hcrbert T/L 36 318 819
78. “Milearck, Joseph Pvt. 13 132 369
79. “Mlinario, Elmer F. Pfc. 33 ;30 616
80, “Molitor, Harvey'N, Pvt. 36 833 898
81, -Moran, Walter Ji T/L 37 120 540
82. ~lMurray, Howard G, Sgt. 17 0L9 636
83. ~Narehood, Charles B, 1st Lt. 0 801 336
8l .Nelson, Stanley C. Pfc, 37 273 595
85. ~Nicholas, Vandan A, Sgt. 37 190 627
86. ~Norman, Robert R, Cpl. 3L 300 738
87+ A Olleroy, Albert D. T/k 37 016 097

88. ~ Ostapow, Edward T, T/L 32 087 120







89.
90.
91.
92,
93.
9k
95
9%.
97
98.
990
100,
101,
102,
103.
10k,
105,
106.
107.
108,
109,
1304
&5
132,
i g 99
11k,
115 .
116.

Name

“Parker, Lincoln O.
“Pcace, Chester
‘Peyton, Ralph A,
~Phelps, John P,
“Polk, James E.
/ IPotter, Henry
Prickett, Joe
~Probst, Arthur C,
Rados, Steve
™ Ransom, Edward J.
= Reid, Arthur J.
~Roberts, Hubert G.
“~Romeo, Joseph T., Jr.
“Salmi, Uno A,
"~ Schaefer, Elden D,
‘Shields, Leo V,
~Short, Charles V.
“Stuart, James L.
§ Switka, Frank J.
¥4 Talley, Marlin C.
" ¥ Tarin, Lucas R,
~Tolley, William R.
T Vitello, Alphonse dJ.
~Waugaman, Peter I,
“Weber, Louis J«
~orster, Linton C.
~Wright, Normen F.
© ¥ Yochim, Walter H.

-

VICINITY OF ST. LO

Rank

Pyt
Bfc.
Pvt.
Bt
Sgtc
T/5
Fvt.
PV
PPog
Pvt.
Pfcs
Pvt.
/5
Capt.
Pfe.
2nd Lt.
Yici
Pvt,
Pvt.
fCo
Pvt.
Pvt.
T/L
Pvt.
Pfec.
Pfal
Cpl.
T/Sgt.

Serial Number

38 521 246
35 132 u60
35 807 391
1L 000 141
1L o042 7LO
32 21l 416
37 110 918
33 340 Lh7
35 026 219
32 945 520
32 268 309
14 012 111
33 025 115

0 L38 098
35 536 L57
01 321-959
37 512 517
13 058 719
32 486 173
3L 589 730
18 011 253
3L 284 482
33 030 167
35 057 210
32 998 857
36 205 086
17 018 L0O
10 601 574






VICINITY OF ST. LO

Rank Number

HICKLEY, James G. Plo ) 460
‘MAKOV/SKI, Stanislaus J. Pvt 358
BRANLIT, Claude O. Pvt 699
WATJGAMAN, Peter M. Pvt 210
HARTIGAN, Chester .i. Sgt ' 695
HEADS, Raymond T?Sgt 178
SAIMI, Uno A. Capt 098
BROMAL, Donald . Pvt 648
HO:ARD, Llvin 7., Cpl 715
VITZLLO, Alphonse J. T/4 167
PLYTOI,, Ralph A. Pvt : 391
RANSOLI, Ldward J. Pvt 520
STUART, James L. Pfec 719
HAWKILNS,  .ndrew J. Pvt 3 254
HOLY, EZdwin B. T/5 776
ADAVMS, Wilburn . Pvt 002
BLLLIS, John F. /5 839
BUTLER, Archie J. Plfo 432
BANKS, Darrell 1. 491
BAKXER, Floyd C. 447
BUCH, l.elson B. Cpl 909
BLACKIMAN, Abraham V. 116
CHAGOURIS, George L. 366
CODY, Gordon H. Pfe 2 825

YURIZ0, _.dwin 119
KAYS, Kenneth .. Pfc 288
BLAND, George iie &, 209
JADAK, Joseph Pfe 538
IIOLITOR, Harvey N 898
CLARK, John H. Pvt 192
BIL, Garl J. Pvt 601
MUINESTRIKG, Herbert T/4 819
COAKLZEY, Frank C. 745
COTTINGHAN, Clyde Jr. 671
DUNCAN, Charles S. 044
NIZILSON, Stanley C.‘ ) 595
PARKER, Lincoln 0. 246
PHELPS, John P. 141







Name Rank Serial Lvumber

PRICKETT, Joe Pvt 37 140 918
TARIN, Lucas R Pvt 18 011 253
BRANDHORST, Richard J. Pvt 15 054 574
CLIBURN, David H. Pfc 37 514 439
CORE, Barton . 1/Lt 0 408 876
BRANDT, Charles K. S/sgt 32 798 542
CL4RK, Russell L. T/Sgt 35 366 4564
BONITZ, Nicholas D. S/sgt 33 150 771
DIZON, Robert . Set 33 419 829
HAHN, Burton F. 2/Lt 0 686 150
HARVEY, Loy l. S/Sgt 34 263 034
ISLES, Peter J. S/sgt 13 108 325
HARGETT, Tearsie . Pfc 14 092 645
GLANTIL!l, Thomas Sgt 32 024 450
GOODSP D, iorman L. Pfe 32 292 966
LINDw3ER, John .. Pvt 36 396 807
MUZRAY, Howard G. Sgt 17 049 636
SHORT, Charles . Pfe 37 512 517
FLICK, John, T S/sgt 36 %25 584
CALLLVIAY, David L, 1/Lt 0 674 033
FLRRER, like 4. Pvt 32 792 624
FBORENL, Trentre F. Pvt 35 227 919
XIi.G, Sterling Pfec 35 646 627
FRLICOIS, Leonard D.. Pyt 31 316 479
J4LCQUES, .rmando S. S/Sgt 39 568 226
NLRIHOOD, Charles B. 1/1t 0 801 336
HORLN, Roger J. 8/1t 01 012 610
RiID, Arthur J. Pfc 3z 268 309
LL.SL:Y, Louis L. 2/Lt 01 168 339
SWITK.4, Frank J. Pvt 32 486 173
KOREORN, Louis G. T/5 36 398 872
KNTTSOlL, Raymond s T/5 37 328 564
CHRISTY, Charles J. Pfe 37 129.217
KAPRAL, Lndrew G. Pvt 3% 264 8B40
OST4POV, _dward T. T/4 32 087 120
L4M.,SCUS, Noble P. T/Sgt 6 298 090
DUGLN, William P. Pfe 37 607 028
GO4D, Benjamin F. Pfe 17 166 776
LcKINNEY, Bob PVt 37 130 094






Nene Rank Serial Rumber

OLI.LRO, ilbert D. T/4 37 016 097
NORM.Ii, Robert R. Cpl 34 300 738
POLK, James .. Sgt 14 048 740
CRO /THZR, Ldwin F. Pvt 35 759 448
HOLDZR; Claude Y. T/4 36 058 619
MeCARLL, John Ls JXs Pvt 34 603 252
"RIGHET, iormen F. Cpl 17 018 400
Ri;DOS, Steve rie 36 086 819
L.IN\GFCRD, horman Re Pvt 35 694 359
POTTIR, - Henry /8 32 214 416
TOLLZY, william R. Pvt 34 284 482
VIORSTTR, Linton C. Pfc 36 205 086
PlisCl, Chester Pfec 35 1%2 460
1OR.LN, Walter J. T/4 37 120 540
YOCHIM, Walter H. T/Sgt 10 601 574
KLEZOSKI, Ivan L. T/5 36 234 785
J..COBSili, Gerald L. S/Set 37 096 991
KOROVWLOTNY, Bronislof Pvt 31 281 027
BIRTZLS, ~lphonse 1. Pvt 38 876 615
H.LL, Cleatus I.. Pfc 34 596 252
MecGOV..RN, Ldward 2. Cpl 31 025 187
PROBST, .rthur C. Pvt 35 340 447
ROBLRTS, Eubert G. Pvt 14 012 111
MeC.lNil, Raymond S. 2/Lt 01 017 378
KZLLZY, Ray PVt 34 385 674
MLINLRIO, Llmer F. Pfo 33 430 616
SHILLDS, Leo e 2/Lt 01 321 959
SCH.LLF.R, =lden D. Pfe 35 536 457
WiB.R, Louis J. Pfec 32 998 857
M4RTIN, Richard J. Pvt 39 294 804
HARRIS, Viilliam W. 3/1t 0 445 641
NICHOLL,S, Vandan .. Sgt 37 190 627
MILCLREK, Joseph Pvt 13 132 369
ROMZC, Joseph T. Jr. /8 33 025 115
T,LLEY, Marlin C. Pfc 34 589 730
EO, Eom Jin Lo 32 962 980
HEISL:R, .. nthony 7. T/4 37 178 958
K., SSiNITSH, “lmer .. Pfe 36 364 177







Name

Y HAAF, Howard S.
—~MITCHELL, Claude H.
- SCEULTZ, Lars T,
~SHAVER, Thomas L.
‘DAHINMAN, Raymond
- LATIMZER, Joe L.
lKDKOSH, Joseph
—ROCK, VWiallace i
~-UZ2Z0, Joseph H.
BRINK:iR, Kenneth R.
MINER, Charles A.
iSAUER, Louis O,
MARTIN, Sandy Jr.
1 LOCKEY, Luther C.

OMAHA BLACH

Rank

Sgt
S%Sgt
2/Lt
T/Sgt
Pvt
Capt
Pvt
2/Lt
Pvt
Pvt
Cpl
e
1/Sgt
T/4

Serial

humber

18
18

14
37

37
13
33

32
35

081
036
735
120
147
520
569
816
021
669
001
822
201
040

540
992
032
849
278
631
139
159
098
589
772
006
316
231




AVRANCHLS, MORTsIln, GSR TA HAYE DT PUITS

Name Rank Serial Lumber
MARIIZR, Robert i T/4 6 998 987
DAVINPORT, Glenn “i. Pvt 35 347 391
HOVARD, Charles S. Pfc 6 290 692
ATCHISON, Fred Pfc 34 813 906
BORGHARDT, Joseph Cp 37 512 586
CRUTHIS, Chalmer M. Set 36 313 615
BRO /N, Donald . Pvt 37 190 660
GERRALD, Jule D. Sgb 34 389 023
LARSOL, Robert J. s o 37 418 798
LIHAN®, John A. Pfe 32 820 919
0'DOLiLLL, Robert C. Pfe 37 547 649
HUTCEISOL., Roger i. Pvt 20 746 699
GIZLOYW, Valter B. Pfc 36 327 153
HZITZ, Sam J. cpl 35 283 379
STiIN, Donald F. Cpl 37 095 254
WYATT, Tarl I Pvt 38 043 949
FORNAL:, Samuel (NLI) Pvt 32 960 099
SPEARS, ~.ldon O. T/5 36 311 415
GRINALDI, Anthony J. Pvt 33 589 544
BICKEILMAN, Tugene P. Pfc 13 068 337
IViIDRAS, John F. Pfe 36 645 597
SOCHINSKI, wWalter A. Pvt 32 208 697
DOOLEY, Thomas T. Pvt 34 611 119
JACKSOL, James J. Pfec 34 367 240
LOHMANN, rRaymond e Pvt 37 305 264
MATLLSKE, Steve Cpl 38 054 388
NIWTON, Paul A. Pvt 14 010 321
PIIRCE, Le Roy L. cpl 17 057 646
STIPHENS, Arrie 4 . Pvt 38 438 152
VAIL, Archie H. Pvt 32 944 819
VIDRINE, Francis J. Sgt 38 258 388
MILL:R, Russell . Capt 0 661 787
1L3a17, Herbert H. yif g 36 373 622

NORELL, Gustave A. JTe Cpl 32 714 748




VICINITY OF CHIRBOURG

lare

SAWYZR, YWilliam A.
WEIRICH, Glen L.
BZRRY, NMatt C.
SIMANETTI, John R.
KITTLE, Charles R.
MARANZ, Henry S.
EVURLTT, Lvert G.
BRYAN, Keith K.

BURG, Harry L. Jr.
FLRNAIDZZ, George V.
FINDIR, Zdwin
HAWKILS, Jesse e
JAPHIT, James He.
KINZY, Robert C.
MANLOV::, Beverly J.
MARGOTTO, Albert T.
M3ZZ0, Roy TN
SMITH, Christopher C.
TURKOVICH, Victor A.
WZIATHLRSBY, lhewton P.
BASTMALN, Ralph T. Jre
OGRIWN, Joseph
STLVENS, Donald C.
ZRICKSOL.,, Archie V.
LANGSTON, Jack D.

Rank

3/Set
Pvt
Pfc
s/Sgt

Sgt
T%Sgt
2/Lt
Pvt
Pfeo
Pvt
Pvt
Pvt
s/sgt
Pvt
Sgt
S?Sgt
Pvt
2o
Sgt
Pfo
1/Lt
2/Lt
2/1t
Pfe
2/Lt

Serial

wunber

163
544
043
021
354
590
686
068
117
228
922
62l
119
754
099
107
074
138
131
106
792
689
804
465
756

248
533
263
788
672
448
837
435
552
814
428
59¢
195
486
551
478
597
478
780
168
008
813
246
784
621




VICINITY OF UTAH BEACH, CARENTAL, STEL-)IRi-:GLISI

Name

HOPKXILS, John V.,
VAN SICKLZ, Jark D.
NADZA'T, Armand ...
‘BAKIR, Lester R.
GREGGS, Robert Ti.
I‘:I:KSA, dward We
SARVAS, Dave

/CALI, Dominick D.
DEwNING, Lloyd J.
LAYWRELCE, James Vi,
SADOSXI, Peter P.
TBALLY, Frederick S.
RUSHI..G, Cleo
SCIIER.R, Casper 4.
SUITH, R.V. (I0)

" AUMAN, Pershing D.
HILL, Joseph D.
LAPIRAS, John M,
RODRIGUZ, Julio T.
SPARKS, Carl J.
‘BACON, Lewis C.

¥ BARR, Charles 3.
BAUR, Frank “L.
L2GG, Joseph T.
O!'BRYAL., Charles 'i.
WHITE, lelvin G.
BURRI, Herman 4.
DANZIGZR, Benjamin
CONDON, Jdohn "..
BLISSIER, Chester

" CHAVOUS, Sanuel J.
MAGIEY, ROY 4.
LOCK:RIAL Colon A.
R i D3R, Foster P.
BOYLAN, Richard i.
CHLLI..S, JdJohn i
DONOEUE, Ldward D.
DU'DGEOL, Sidney Ge
FALWELLI, Andrew J.

Rank Serial Number
1/1t 01 294 841
Pvt 36 408 861
Pvt 11 131 551
Pfec 17 109 674
Pfec 35 136 548
Pfec 32 827 230
Pfe 15 112 600
Pvt 32 598 866
Cpl 33 306 262
Pfe 35 370 538
Pfec 31 211 410
Pfec 55 305 98
Pvt 34 812 9L9
T/4 32 156 708
Pvt 20 402 383
Pvt 3% 050 442
Pvt 16 039 974
Cpl 33 113 283
Pvt 20 133 561
sgt 18 070 327
Pvt 37 302 484
Pvt 38 513 883
Pfec 33 143 678
/5 15 112 780
PVt 20 746 704
S/Sgt 35 135 831
Sgt 20 656 749
2/Lt 01 299 211
Pvt 17 876 365
Pvt 35 599 108
Cpl 34 054 771
Cpl 19 096 754
Pfc 34 571 63
Pfe 33 010 611
Set 32 023 449
T/4 13 004 985
Pvt 36 752 230
Pfec 32 093. 950

Sgt 32 023 169




Lame Rank Serial lLumbsr

HARDY, Joseph G. T/5 14 024 71%
HARDZOG, Floyd Pfe 34 180 153
EARPLR, Felix M, /6 13 016 604
HxRSHMAN, Xalph Ve Pvt 13 042 600
INGLITO, FHarold . Pfe 12 036 %96
J BZAX, doseph Cpl 33 071 037
KilL_R, Viilliam B. cpl 34 141 272
MASOX, Conrad C. Pfc 35 73¢9 701
}MORGIA, Anthony C. Pvt 12 073 036
KICHQOLS, koel N. PVt 34 275 296
PATAY, Bernard L. T/4 13 002 415
PHELPS, John W. T/4 32 024 275
SCHLOTT, Robert S/sgt 13 002 240
SIMITH, Earry J. Pvt 20 245 579
SPINA, Thomas Pvt 32 572 316
STZPHI'S, Forace S. Pfec 34 141 354
VOSIEN, .laynond T. Pvt 16 132 054
WAUGH, Luther L. T/5 35 664 636
FRATAGO, iichael I, Sgt 33 345 371
HiLRY, Richard B. PVt 36 885 105
OFCIK, lialter A. T/Sgt 37 186 511
VAN NuT.R, L.alter F, Cpl 34 585 089
PINKOSKI, John Pvt 13 059 409
/ BERLIN, John C. /5 18 151 944
KG.EHLLY, John T. F/0 T-61635
McKAMEY, James B. R 7 0 668 479
SCOTT, Jess L, Sgt 39 233 319
BARTO, Steve Pvt 35 266 796
BRANW ¥, william F. T/5 11 064 090
TORTORLLLO, Anthony Pvt 36 334 £42
YARRIS, Dale (ilI) 2/1L% 0 763 584
FITZG-RALD, Jark D. Pvt 37 343 118
KuiNiDY, Thomas M. Pfc 32 600 334
0'CON.3LL, Lorman V, Pvt 19 132 872
O'RORIZ3, James ., JT, T/5 32 370 027
SINPSOi, Jack M. PVt 37 454 639
10UIS, Charles K. Pvt 19 096 999
LLLIS, islmer PVt 20 406 903
ROBIRTS, Harry Jr. Pfc 35 617 857
FRANKEL, Mertnn Cpl 39 124 515




Name

HALL, Charlie L.
ZWYZIRS, Robert '/,
GUYTON, Yilbur M.
HORMBAKZIR, Melson F.
McKEE, William R.
HOLLOMAN, liallace S.
LESKO, John P,

Y.iSX0, Wicholas
HUDAK, Joseph B.
LONG, Houston H.
LADY, Caley J.
RECORD, Orson B,
BiRGSTRESSER, Glenn
COUGHLIN, Lawrence J.
FOSTER, Norman Be.
GOBLE, Francis .
HERNANDZZ, Guadalupe
KLING, Villiam S.
METZ, Charles _.
MOYZR, Robert H.
N#AL, Donald <.
RHIMER, ivicholas we
XIRK, James

P&DERSOIv, Harry B.
CLRNY, Otaker

SIMONS, Robert C.
KOENIG, Thomas C.
JOILES, Theodore T. Jr.
LCKHOFF, Kenneth A.
OLUBOWICZ, Steven
SCHECTZR, ITarl
CAPLINGER, Robert D.
HAGGINS, Sylbester D.
EOMIR, Mack

SIM™ONS, Tenry

WYATT, Daniel
ASHINFLLTZR, wdgar J.
JENKINS, arl F.
ELLISON, Isidore
NICHQLSON, .obert L.

Rank

Pfe
Pvt
Pvt
S/Sgt
Pvt
Cpl
Pfe
Pvt
Pvt

Pvt
Pfc
Pvt
Pfe

Serial Number

14 140
15 333
34 663
6 948
S2 949
- 6.968
13 048
32 927
33 423
32 359
14 142
20 157
59 385
35 069
37 701
37 248
38 120
01 013
32 968
13 026
39 385
13 008
54 673
0 810
6 902
15 324
16 124

O 456
34 625
31 278
32 863
35 801
32 552
34 740
38 227
38 311
35 614
35 590
32 008
35 111

065
992
591
738
592
562
930
063
375
883
168
352
460
317
436
656
558
442
560
533
528
950
669
407
607
590
803
301
674
325
593
083
252
215
090
942
B3l
188
511
192



Name

KXIBBOLS, David L.
OKRPKY, Harry D.
BARRACQ, Andrew J.
GiIYZR, Roy 7.
ROINEY, 'alter R.
HOKE, James T,
LAKRGSTON, William L.
SAKDERS, Raymond C.
HILL, Dewey D.
GUSTAFSOiv, Roy O.
JESPIZR, Rohert L.
SOKOL, Sylvester T.
HARPZR, James T.
MAGUFY¥L3, Henry B.
MAINZ, Roger M.

Rank

Pfe
Pfc
Cpl
S/Sgt
2/Lt
¥to
Pfec
Pfe
T/4
Pfe
Pvt
Pvt
Pie
/5
Fre

Serial I.umber

34
20
32
36

0
38
18
o7
38
56
52
33
35
38
37

142
22l
560
351
807
094
086
107
294
647
804
365
671
333
55k

881
898
061
713
313
200
596
418
042
8356
484
213
355
718
879



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

DATE
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION
27 Nov 50
FROM (PFranch and Section) REOUESTiD BY TE L EXT ROOM NO.
Identification — Final Determination + A. Kennedy Cxﬂ\ 73216 1517
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK N[SERIAL NUMBER
Rados, Steve Pfe 35 026 219

INFORMAT ION REQUIRED

RE: N/R CASE NO. 14630

It is requested that this Yffice be furnished latest dental information
for the above named decedent.

INFORMATION FURNISHED

Attached herewith a TWX containing dental data for Steve Rados,
35 026 219. .

D 1L, el

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signnture) N . ’ i
DONALD A RENNEF

M4-7 SRR OV

2?"&:"% 1933 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE (V) A25742






FOR MAJ RENNER QM LIAISON RM 1D&84 PENT URMSG 18 30 NOV ON STEUE

RADOS 35026219 INDUCTION RECORD DATED 28 JUNE 41 SHOWS. TEETH MISSING

RIuHT 16 LEFT 16 FORMS 75 NOT FOUND

L‘&i‘a h‘ i A0 ke SN e NV ;___L S i e



WAR DEPARTMENT -

MEMO R( "I‘ING SLIP ™

-

1 NAME OR TITLE

6dQQ &S ub
ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION

P

INITIALS

CIRCULATE

DATE

CONCUR-
RENCE

35 02L - A/F W
2

o g

T 3L PARMO  INF 17’5&?

FILE

INFORMATION

33 INFE Dy

ACTION

NECESSARY

Olpr 20 JuNe ¥

NOTE AND
RETURN

2
Aol ATIeN oN Alove pﬂfé

SEE ME

SIGNATURE

REMARKS

cross-fird in the vic. of "ST,
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ening to fire his rifle he was struck by
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He was killed in action when the aquad in
which he was a member found itself pinned
. down by the enemy. As he moved through an op;*
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o RADOS Steve (Wmr)' = - o gh G =

* . To Clinical Records I ch .

—"  For disposition >
: 5 : P
The records show medical treatment as follows:

Hospital From To Register Number

Sta Hosp, Ft /('hay, Ky //-Aua.lf/ - /6-/408-4/ 54933

[Y :

5 é;gzzﬁ__- LE Sep-48 . LPPRE

Clerk Date Branch







IDENTIFICATION SECTION (S -
MEMORIAL DIVISION ~ 43 g
IDENTIFICATION DATA
LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
RADOS, Steve (WML) 35 026 2/9 | PFC
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES CCLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE DATE OF DEATH
5,=7L 5//:-’1 /% ! 46 Gre/ B"OVJ’H 4 - 30-Jun-44

LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Gi":'e complete designation)

Co & 36Lh Armd Iy Kegt

PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

Freamce
LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIONED IN U.S. PRIOR TO SERVICE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE DATES AT EACH.
STATION F -0 M DATES 7o

Fort Hd/es/. Ohio RE-Tum- 4/ & 2-Jul - 4/
For T Knox Kenfuo/V/ aQ-Jul %) - Mol o /?Ccdl-c/

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS

Mot~ of /‘eerm—g/ NoT~ ofF /?ecnfq(

DENTAL CHART 28 - Tom-#)
8 1 6 5 4 3 2 X X 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
E
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
§< 1% 5. g 15 A2, 10 9 98 B L0E AT g i X
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
X - EXTRACTED 0 - CARIOUS / - CARIOUS NON-RESTCRABLE
AGRAC FORM (Indicate dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown.)
1 Aug 1946 l"380







Sdsr T (Manche)
‘ 10191

(Basic Ltr, WD OQMG, QuUGMM 293 Radou, Steve SN 35 026 219
dtd 9 July 1947) cf P ¥

-

RRE 293.9 (IB) ~"  1st Ind

Hq, American Graves Registration Command, European Area, APO 58,
U 8 Army, 17 September 1947

TO: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.Ce

l. Attached herewith OQMG Form 371 with negative report
received from the field on investigation conducted for the re-
covery of the remains of Pfe Steve Rados, 35 026 219.

2., Further action 1s being taken on this case by Uniden~
tified Deceased Branch, this headquarters.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERALS

1 Inecl : WALTER B. MORROW
ajf Major, Infantry
Actg Asst Ad] Gen




(Manc

e ~ _ : 1019
[/ (Basic Ltr, WD OQMG, W 293 Rados, Steve SN 35 ozé 2197/7 'l’ [

dtd 9 July 1947)

—

RRE 293.9 (IB) " 1st Ind

Hgq, American Graves Registration Command, European Area, AFPO 58,
U S Army, 17 September 1947 ;

TO: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.Ce | 1

1. Attached herewith O0QVG Form 371 with negative report’ |
received from the field on investigation conducted for the re=- |
covery of the remains of Pfc Steve Rados, 35 026 219.

2e Further action is heing talten on this case by Uniden=
tified Deceased Branch, this headguarters.'

~ . ‘

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL

i Incl

af

e
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293 FILE

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO!.....D OR IDENTIFIED

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
Hades, “teve ; Fle. 35 026 229
: i
ORGANIZATION | RACE | CREED FORMER SERIAL
Co, I ; g NUMBER (If applicable)
36 srad ing a‘ﬂ:t 'hive Protentant
3 Inf Div
DATE OF DEATH/MW®® | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
12 June &b KiA france
DATE OF FOD
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR ] SHOE SIZE
5t 55 b Grey | Brown i fom.
DENTAL CHART 28 Juns &)
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
e e e Cere’ Wl IS S | v By Gt L JRG SBE Sops
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
i -
R B TR T o S PR S T R R T R | S
X=Extracted 0 =Carious 1=Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Aget 28

fe was K2 Vhen scuad In which he was 8 secber found Atsel! pinned down By the ensay,
he he soved Liroush an opening te fire his rifle, he was struck by enesy crese-fire in
the vieinlty of "i8, Claly”,

548714 Ceord, ‘vanse,

Q00 LT . {w
dapt France 1:1100,000 /£ 5

9 JUL TN

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

QMG rorm
3 SEP 46§ 371 : U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—49865-1






Ky
- 4~19 August 1947 (Manche)
193 FI¥E b 10191
’ . DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET REC ED OR IDENTIFIED \o: | \
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
Redos, “teve Pe. 35 026 219
ORGANIZATION | RACE | CREED FORMER SERIAL __
o, “I r NUMBER (If applicable)
36 irad Ing Regt Yhite ‘retestam
3 Inf Div
DATE OF DEATH/MM® | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
Juns Lk 1A France
DATE OF FOD
HEIGHT WEIGHT ’ COLOR EYES | COLOR HAIR l SHOE SIZE
§t §ie 6 Grey |  Bpewn | Pl
’ DENTAL CHART 28 June 41
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT ; :
Vg ke B0 e fee T B G B T N A
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
) 4 X
R R T T R T CRARE oL (| v | T AN T, | el !
|
X = Extracted 0 = Carious 1=Carious Nen-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

~ wheet

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Age: 28

He was XA “hen squad in which he was 2 smccber found itself pinned down by the enemy,
As he soved Lireugh an epening te fire his rifle, he was struck by enemy cress-fire in
the vieinity of "9, Cladsr",

(548714) Coeord, :ranece,
GuGE L249

dapt France 1:100,000

e Operational Instructions #96

201 file on the above indicates that he was killed in an
attack in the vieinity of Hill 192, which 1s aprroximately 2§ miles

Bast of St Clair sur Elle.
No unknowns on record as having been racoverod from this locatio

Investigation will be conducted.

Inel:
statement.

|

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD 9 JUL 1947

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49865-1
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Several previous investigations have o,_quﬁﬂﬂb&%k}oa‘
which Pfe Steve Rados 1s reported to have b4en killed., S cial
attention 1s invited to Form 371 for Pvt A, Ferrer, /
(Manche Case No. 9318) which also covers & casualty ogégéia
192. On this case Hill 192 is placed at coordinates T=572652
(apprnxinntolzhzt miles west of Berigny). If these are the
correct coordinates for Hill 192, they do not correspond
with the locatlion in which Pfc Rados was killed. Hill 192
cannot be 2% mlles west of Berigny and also 24 miles east of
St Clair sur Elle, :

It 1s believed, however, that all American deceased
have been recovered from the general area of £t Clair sur
Elle and Berilgny. Local civilians in those areas do not know
of additional isolated graves, :

Records at this headquarters indicate that one of the
following unknowns may be FPfc Rados

Unknown X-124 St Lawrent . dninown X-421 ILa Cambe
Unknown X~154 " " Unknown X=423 ~ " *
Unknown X-302 “ IA Cambe Unknown X-424 " bt
Unknown Xe4l1l7 % . Unknown X~429 " ”
Unknown X=418 " Ao Unknown X-4304. " %
Unknown X«419 : : . Unknown X-430B- " :

Unknown X420

Unknown X-432 ®
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WAR DEPLRTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QULRTER'ASTER GENERAL
%.£SEINGTON 25, D. C.

In Reply Refer To
Q'GMM 293

Rades, Steve

SN 35 026 219

SUBJECT: Additional Information That May ILead to the Recovery
and Identification of Remains Not Yet Accounted For.

TO: Commanding General
American Graves Registration Command
European Area
APO 58, c/o Postmaster
New York, MNew York

1. There is attached hereto, in duplicate, OQMG Form 371
(covering all available informstion in the Office of the Quartermaster
Gensral and is in addition to any previous information forwarded by
this office to your headquarters) for the following deceased individual:

NAVE GRADE SERIAL NO.
Rados, Steve Pfc. 35 026 219

2., It is requested that information on the above deceased be
furnished this office in accordance with provisions of letter, The
Adjutant General's Office, file AGAO 203.9 (27 ¥er 47) D, subject
Establishment of Boards of Review for Identification of Unlknown Dead
Overszas, dated § April 1€47.

FOR THE CUARTERYASTER GENER:Ls

Incl MARTIN G. RILEY
Form 371 (5 cys) Major, QC
Memorial Division

AT RVAASE L






Rades, Steve
G SR

MI RN AT L

WiR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF TFE QUARTER'ASTER GENERAL .
V:ASEINGTON 25, D. C. P 9 JuL 1T

In Reply Refer To
QreMM 293

SUBJECT: Additional Information That May Lead to the Recovery
and Identification of Remains Not Yet Accounted For.

TO: Commanding General
American Craves Registration Command
European Area
APO 58, c/o Postmaster
New York, New York

1. There is attached hereto, in duplicate, OQ¥G Form 371
(covering all available informestion in the Office of the Quartermaster
Gensral and is in addition to any previous information forwerded by
this office to your headquarters) for the following deceased individuals

NAYE GRADE SERIAL NO.
fados, Steve Pfe. 35 026 219

2. It is requested that information on the above dececased be
furnished this office in accordance with provisions of letter, The
Adjutant General's Office, file AGAO 293.9 (27 ¥=or 47) D, subject
Establishment of Boards of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead
Overszas, dated 9 April 1647.

Hp

FOR THE CUARTERVASTEF GENER:Ls

o> e PR
/¢JL////
Incl : VARTIN G. RILEY
Form 3TX=(5 Ma jor, QC ; > e
= Memorial Division AR
o

(A




31 August 1945

Mrs. Margaret Rados
2140 Elbur Avenue
Lekewood, Ohio

Dear Mrs. Radoss

Your letter has been erred tov this office for information concoxiiu

your husband, the late Private Firet Class Steve Rados.

It is regretted to have to advise you that, up to the presenttime,
information pertaining to the burial of the remains -f your husband has
not been received in this office. 4An inquiry is being made to ascertain
information regarding the remains of all our deceased military personnel
vhere burial information has not been received. Upon completion of this
inquiry you will be advised as to the results.

This office régrets, -M. the delay in anﬁoring your letter
and wishes to extend 1ts deepest sympathy in the loss of your husband.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERALS







é;:

. HEBDQUARTERS, /'~**Y SERVICE FORCES
MEMO R TING SLIP -

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED:

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM | INITIALS
1 | Director Memorial Division, OQMG hnwt
- | Yemp. Bldg. C, Room 1007 DATE
. Washington 25, D. C.

3

Subject: Burial

1. TFor necessary action.

-
g,;?Private Pirst Class Steve Rados, 35026219, was
killed in action on &0 June 1944.

3. Wpiter has been advised of this reference.

A copy of the basic communication has been sent to
Veterans Administration, Dgcorations and Awards, and
Demoblized Personnel Branch, AGO, for so much as
pertains to their respective offices.

Incls.
Ltr dtd 31 May 45°
Ltr dtd 12 Jun 45

NAME ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM DATE
FROM: Casualty Branch, Room 3805 | 12Jun 45
Family Relations, Munitions Building TELEPHONE
' 79241

_ W.D.,, A.G.O.Form 0115

This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1044,
which may be used aintil existing stocks are exhausted.

16—31046-2 aPO

1 October 1944




HEADQUARTERS, ARMY SERVIG FQRCES,"
MEMO ROUTING SUIP 7 09 PJy %

TO THE FOLLOWING IN_QRDER INDICATED: iE”" By

; @N BUILDING AND ROOM | INITIALS '
N\ R T
<A

DATE

- ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM DATE

TELEPHONE

-

W.D.,A.G.O.Form 01}.5 This Foi ersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March i944,

1 October 1944 which m... .. ased until existing stocks are exhausted.

16—31046-2 =14




AGPC 201 Rados, Steve
(31 May 45) 35 026 219

12 June 1945

Mrs. Margaret Rados
2140 Eldur Avenue
Lakewood, Ohio

Dear Mrs. Rados: . ‘

Reference is made to your recent letter requesting information |
relative to your husband, Private First Class Steve Rados. ‘

I regret to inform you that no information has been received |
in the War Department since the initial report which stated that !
Private Bados vas killed in action on 30 Jume 1944 in France. 1
vish I could give you more information but reports of this nature
prepared in active theaters of operations are drief and contain
only the ultimate facts.

A copy of your letter has deen forwarded to Quartermaster
General, Vashington 25, D. C., Veteran's Administration, Weshington
25, D. C., and Becorations and Awerds, Munitions Building, Washington
25, D. C., for so much as pertains to their respective offices for
direct reply to you.

I extend my continued sympathy during your bereavement.

Sincerely yours,

J. A, ULIO
Major General
The Adjutant Genersl of the Army



Rados, Steve 2140 Elbut Ave.
PC-N ETO 135 : Lakewood, Ohio
May 31, 1945

Dear Sir:

I am writing in regard to my husband Pfe. Steve Rados 35026219,
who was revorted missing in action on June 30, 1944 and then on
March 29, 1945 he was reported killed the same day hw was reported
missing. Since receiving the second telegram it has left me all
confused wondering why it took so long to ¥ind out he was killed. I
wvaited for the letters that confirmed the telegram but they didn'titell

me any more than the telegram did. I'm writing to ask if you couldn't

please answer the questions in my mind. Could you please tell me whene

or how he was killed and where he is buried or any other information
T — _//“—"’V»m\\ i ;

however minor it may, concerning my husband? His full address was, i

&

Pfe. Steve Rados

Co. I 36th Arm'd Inf. Reg't.

APO 253 c/o PM. N. Y., N Y

I would also like to know when I will receive the papers to fill ¢
out for his war insurance. I had already received his gratuity pay
and his allowance has been stopped. But to date I haven't received o

anything concerning his insurance. I also would like to know if I

g

will receive a widows pension. I have a 2year old child. o
I will be looking forward to hearing a answer from you soon oonccr;;ng
the guestions I have asked. Thank you.
Yours Sincerely,
Mrs. Steve Rados
P. 5. I would also like to know if I am allowed to wear the purple

heart pin that I had received with the medal.

Copy
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P

0QMG

(AL S REGORDS BRANCH

SPQYC 293
Rados, Steve
S.N. 85,026,219

8 August 1945

Mrs. Steve Rados
2140 Elbur Avanue
Lakewood 7, Ohio

Dear Mrs. Rados:

Acknowledgment is
the personal effects

made of your letter requesting the return of
Steve Rados,

of your husband, the late Private First Class

In view of the fact that the Armmy Effects Bureau, Kansas City
Cuartermaster Depot, 601 Hardesty Avenue, Kansas City 1, Missouri,
has been designated to receive and ship the personal effects of our
deceased military personnel outside the United States, a copy of
your letter has been forwarded to that office for a direct reply,
This office wishes to ext

end its deepest sympathy in the
loss of your husband.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERALj:

Sincerely yours,

ARTHUR L. WARREN
Colonel, QMC
Assistant

NoiSInG VAL B

qEng 3 W







HEADQUARTERS, ARMY SERVICE FORCES
MEMO ROl NG SLIP

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED:

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM | INITIALS
EFFECTS QUARTERMASTER
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

| KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI

DATE

293 Ra dse AT o

For necessary action.

2- Inﬂ..
Cy ltr dated 3 Aug 46
Cy ltr dated 24 Jul 45

mE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM
FROM:

MEMORIAL DIVISION, PLANNING & REGISTRATION
BRANCH, TEMPO "C" WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

W.D.,A.G.O.Form 011§ This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1944
* 1 October 1944 which may be used until existing stocks are exhausted. :

25~37607-6250




~Mrs. Steve Rados 41) ‘
0 Elbur Avenue
kewood 7, Ohio
‘i mmil

%%&zm 35026247
l o A 36%%%%
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES

Ay =1o__ SPQYG 293 OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
IN RI REFE|
Rados. Steve WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

S.N, 35,026,219
3 August 1945

SUBJECT: Report of Interment.

TO: Commending General, Comzone
European Theater of Opereations
APO 887, c/o Postmaster
New York New York
FOR: The Chief Quartermaster

l. Informetion is desired as to whether the remains of the
decedent named below have been recovered and interred, as to date a
report covering the disposition of these remains has not been received
in this office,.

NAME ; Privete First Class Steve Rados
SERIAL NUMBER: 35,026,219, Infantry
DATE OF DEATH: 30 June 1944

PLACE OF DEATH: European Area

o
REMARKS: ‘Reported missing in action from 30 June 1944 until such
absence was tenniba‘bed on 28 March 1945, when evidence considered suffi=
cient to ostn.'bli,gh the fact of death was received by the Secretary of
War from a Cmmand‘gr in the European Areas
«= PEc. Steve Rados was a member of Co. I, 36th Armored
Infantry Regiﬁr:ent F

19" 17/ 7.
FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: o : .
( e IN
s < - »:1 ;\ 10/
Captain, QMC o8 |
Assistant C‘f"‘«” G-R S‘-

25-47433-15M

»







AVE | o

ARMY SERVICE FORCES

IN REPLY REFER TO ___SPQYG 293 OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Rados,

8.N, 35,026 I}f/
8 August 1945

SUBJECT: Report of Interment.

10: Comnanding General, Comsone

European Theater of Operations
APO 887, o/o Postmaster
New York, New York

FOR: The Chief (Quartermaster

l. Information is desired as to whether the remains of the
decedent named below have been recovered and interred, as to date a

report covering the disposition of these remains hes not been received
in this office,

NAME s Private First Clas: Steve Radoes

SERTAL NUMBER: 85,026,219, Infantry
DATE OF DEATH: 30 June 1944

PLACE OF DEATH: Furopean Area

REMARKS:  peported missing in sotion from 30 Juns 1944 wntil such
absence was terminated on 28 March 1945, when evidence considered suffi=-

cient to establish the fact of death was received by the Secretary of
War from a Commander in the Huropean Area

Pfe. Steve Rados was a meamber of Co. I, 36th Armored
Infantry Regiment.

~
V"'.‘\'

- FOR THE QUARTERMASTER m
2ls

&
ol

| > / €. C. PIERCE
o AT o Captain, QC

1\ Assistant

AL &R

25-47433-15M




o WAR DEPARTMENT o

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

18 April 1945 DMB

REPORT OF DEATH DATE
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GmADE
/2 Rados, Steve 35 026 219 Pfe

uo::num — ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Berea, Ohio Inf. 14 Mar 16

PLACE OF DEATH - : CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DIAT;C
Buropean Area Killed in action 30 Jun 44

s v CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE g ey
Buropean Area 28 Jun 41 o Ly

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs. Margaret Rados, (wife) 2140 Elbur Ave,Lskewood, Ohio

mlﬂqulv (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mrs, Margaret Rados, (wife) same as above

Ronald S. Rados (son) same as wife
e R, ., Berea, Ohio,"*

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHCRIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
MADE? IN LINE OF DUTY OWN MiscoNbucT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (SPECIFY BELOW)
YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NC YES NO YES NO YES NO
e
ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT
BATTLE D NON-BATTLE

* Ben, Cont'd.
Mr. Martin Rados (brother) same as father's.

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department to
have been in amissing in action status from 30 Jun 44, until such absence was
ferminated on 28 Mar 45, when evidence considered sufficient to establishthe
fact of death was recdd by the Secretary of War from a commander in the

Bupopean Area,

*Combat Infantryman GO #8, Hq. 36th Armd.Inf. dated 5 July 44,

COPIES FURNISHED:

BY ORDER OF T SECRETARY OF WAR:

8. G. O, F.B 1 r. 0., U. 8. A,
s “e v ° ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
EOC T 8 S 1 O CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
8. A. O, VET. ADMIN. A. G, 201 FiLE J
WD AGO FORM 52-1 . THI8“FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 52-1. 1 DECEMBER 1944,

1 FEBRUARY 1945 __.Uﬁl_CH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED,













WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

18 April 1945 DMB

REPORT OF DEATH DATE
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
Rados, Steve 35 026 219 Pfe
HOME IP ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Berea, Ohio Inf. 14 Mar 16 \

PLACE OF DEATH

' Baropean Area

DATE OF DEATH

30 Jun 44

CAUSE OF DEATH

Killed in action

STATION OF DECEASED

*Baropean Area

DATE OF ENTRY ON
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE

28 Jun 41

LENGTH OF SERVICE
FOR PAY PURPOSES

MONTHS DAYS

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs. Margaret Rados, (wife) 2140 Elbur Ave,Lakewood, Ohio

INVESTIGATION
ADE?

IN LINK OF DUTY

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mrs. Margaret Rados, (wife) same as above
Ronald S, Rados (son) same as wife

OWN MISCONDUCT

R4,, Berea, Ohio,”

WAS DECEASEZD AUTHCRIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS

YES NO

YES

NO yEs

ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (SPECIFY BELOW) |
YES NC YES NO YES NO .Yi. NO

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

* Ben., Cont'd,
Mr. Martin Rados (brother) same as father's.

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department to
have been in amissing in action status from 30 Jun 44, until such absence was
ferminated on 28 Mar 45, vhen evidence considered sufficient to establishthe
fact of death was recdd by the Secretary of War from a commander in the

Buvopean Area.

*Combat Infantryman GO #8, Hq. 36th Armd.Inf. dated 5 July 44.

COPIES FURNISHED:
3

8. 6. O. F.8 1
2.0.0.M.6. O, F.D.
@. A. O, VET. ADMIN.

v.'0., U. 8. A,
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
A. G, 201 FILE

E BATTLE D Nou-n;ms

BY ORDER OF T

SECRETARY OF WAR:

WD AGO FORM 52-1
1 FEsruAry 1945

. TR{E™FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 521, | DECEMBER 194%,

_,:.I_“QCII MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.







' WAR DEPARTMENT ‘/
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
: —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT - 150548
NAME 4 SERIAL NUMBER ‘ GRADE SEAViCE g g

BRADODS STEVE 3850262191 PFCE INFE B T0
& PLACE OF CASUALTY e A Y e g R o OF, SHIPMENT NUMBER
: FRANCE 30| JUN{ 44 MIA £35

¥ NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAPMIC AND LETTER NOT!FICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSCN IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

RELATIONSHIP DATE NOTIFIED

MR.-MRS,.-MISS—FIiRST NAME-—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME
-

MRS MARGARET RADOS : WIFE 26 JULY 1944

NO. AND NAME OF STREET—CITY—STATE
2140 ELBUR AVENUE LAKEWOOD OHIO

REMARKS:
Ej CORRECTED COPY

JAT

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: . REPORT VERIFIED____/FORM u_dc 201 REQ

CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED _________OR CHARGED TO DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO YES (AS INDICATED BELOW):

FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED
{ -~

o eh o | I
FORWARDED L i £ oo |
TO > . '
SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER CCRRES. S. R. & D. CERTIF. M. & M. rf#aﬂ.
- 7 y -

REPORT NOT VERIFIED _ NO FORM 43_ NO CAS. BR. FILE ¥~ CHECKED BY_,-__M.“ _ﬁM . ‘?ﬂ’éwswzn BY. B 4d

g 4dTHIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE (ECORDS/BRANCH. A.G.O.
ACCT, CASUALTY ORIGINAL CAS. DATE MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE | REFERENCE | CREW RESIDENCE
AREA STATUS DAY | MO.| YR. NO DAY | MO.| YR. AREA POS. STATE COUNTY COMP| Race
! i I | T T | |
i
3 | | | | !
i i | | | | |

H ! |

H i |
s i 1 ! i 1
13513637 38|39 40| 41| 42| 43| 44| 45| 46, 47| 48| 49| 50| 51| 52| 53! 54| 55' 56! 57| 58] 59
i s 1 L ] L | ! 1 | |

i i

i
; .

i

DISTRIBUTION “A" I:' 22 cories

J(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO, 48, 1944

. DISTRIBUTION “'B" D COPIES .»
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

W.D., A.G.0. FORM NO. 0365
16 JUNE 1944
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, HEARQQUARTERS, ARM’ ecov|CE FORCES
. MEMO RouTi __ SLIP

_10 THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED:
NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM INITIALS
EFFECTS QUARTERMASTER

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU in
RANSAS CITY I, MISSOURI

2=Incl.

Cy Xtr deted 3 Aug 45
Cy ltr dated 24 Jul 45

NAME ORGANIZATION
FROM: mlh

BUILDING AND ROOM

DA'E A\!g 45

TELEPHONE

MEMORIAL DIVISION, PLANNING & REGISTRATION
BRANCH, TEMPO "C" WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

W.D.,A.G.O.Form 011§
1 October 1944

This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1044,
which may be used until existing stocks are exh

5#37607 6250



ARMY SERVICE FORCES / {’ a/ , \5’%(
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
smm 8” WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ”&_A
Rad ;i ‘
S.N. 35,026,219

3 August 1945

o
Mrs., Steve Rados M

2140 Elbur Avanue
Lakewood 7, Ohio

Dear Mrs. Rados:

Acknowledgment is made of your letter requesting the return of
the personal effects of your husband, the late Private First Class
Steve Rados,

In view of the fact that the Army Effects Bureau, Kansas City
Quartermaster Depot, 601 Hardesty Avenue, Kansas City 1, Missouri,
has been designated to receive and ship the personal effects of our
deceased military persommel outside the United States, a copy of
your letter has been forwarded to that office for a direct reply.

This office wishes to extend its deepest sympathy in the
loss of your husband.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTFR GENERAL:
Sincerely yours,

ARTHUR L. WARREN
Colonel, QuMC
Assistant
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Mres, Steve Rados
2140 Elbur Avenue

Lakewood, 7, Ohio

July 24, 1945
Dear Sirs
I was referred to this department in regards to my husband's
perscnal effects, My husband, Pfc., Steve Rados 35026219, was killed
in acfibxﬁ oﬂ June 30, 1944. Up to this date I have not received
any of his personal belongings, so would like to know if there is
_anything that can be sent to me that he had with him overseas.
Will be looking forward to any information you can give me
regarding his personal effects. Thank you,
Yours sincerely
Mrs, Steve Rados
P.S, Steve's full address was:
Pfe, Steve Rados 35026219
Co. I 36th Arm'd Inf, Regt.

APO 253 C/0 Postmaster
New York, N, Y,
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES

KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
601 HARDESTY AVENUE

KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI (S_l_2.}+5)

IN REPLY REFER TO_ 1_5051*8'0 Novﬂézc 2:1:13;.9“1‘

Urs, Margaret Rados
2140 Elbur Avenue
Lakewood, Ohio

Dear Mrs, Rados:

The Army Effects Bureau has received some personal
property belonging to your husband, Private First Class Steve
Rados, who has been reported missing in action.

The property, consisting of one lot of photos, is
being forwarded to you in one package, and should reach you
in the near future,

When delivery has been made, I shall appreciate
your acknowledging receipt by signing one copy of this letter
in the space provided below, and returning it to this Bureau,
For your convenience, there is inclosed an addressed envelope
which needs no postage.

I regret the circumstances necessitating this letter,
and hope your husband may later be reported safe.

Yours very truly,

B. B. FRIESS
Administrative Assistant
Army Effects Bureau

1 Inel——
Envelope

&/,
Received for safe-keening: : ’;lf Py (,







. ARMY SERVICE FORCES e
“ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

» - r
: ORDER FOR SHIPMENT
b :
Ship to:
Mrs, Margaret Rados
Effects Of
2140 Elbur Avenue
Name
ASN Pfe, Steve Rados Lakewood, Ohio
2621
Case Noe 350 9
150548
Wt >
FRANK ED

Ship Via 2 7 G B/L No.

Date_ 2 November 194k ce—< At Ll FLEC
JRM:VC :mas For the Effects Quartermaster
PACKAGES SHIPPED

i
\, g:lfﬁf::,cfi Franked
| \ 1%' Est, Exp. Chgs.
{8 Este Frt. Chgs,
TOTAL Y T, Date Shipped NOV . 41944
0V 3 1944

REMARKS s

i f

NOY ©

AN

(Shipping Clerk) X
Eff, QY Form lh (ReV0 8'*19*&&)




. INVImnNHTY'OF'EFFECT!
~ (See AR 800-550) !

teve.. NMI 55026219

Rados,--
(Last nnm?)-' (ié: ‘name)” (Middle initial) (Army serial number)

latea__PfC_ ﬂo_-_L_éﬁ.th-_Armd.-mf_.Reg

(Grade) (Organization or arm or servise)

who died on the ____9Q __ day of ..June _ 1o 44

CLASB I—Saber, ingignia, decorations, medals, cam-
paign badges, watches, manuscripts, and other
articles valuable chiefly as keepsakes.

ARTICLES

*To be filled out only in case of shipment to The Adjutant General,

CLASS IT—Other effects

ARTICLES

W.D., A.G.O. Form No. 54
July 1, 1933




CLASS 'II—Continued

‘:UMB“‘_ ARTICLES
Specie... $_-__H.Q.I.£‘3._
Money
Notea . Qi .. 3

I cerTIFY that the fore gomg inventory comprises all
the effects of the deceased whose name appears on the
first page hereof, and that *the effects were delivered

or beneficiary named by the deceased, so state)

*the effects of class I have been forwarded to The
Adjutant (}eﬁeﬁ.l apd those of class II have been sold.

Summary l:.nnr-t
APO #2583

4 Crifdy 44

, 19

(Date)
¥ *Btrike out words not applicable.

Hq SOS 10-42/50M/1677
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